
September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 497

SPECIAL MEETING

Monday, September 9, 1974

A Special Meeting of the City-County Council of

Indianapolis, Marion County, convened in the Council

Chambers 'of the City-County Building at 7:00 P.M.,

Monday, September 9, 1974, President Hasbrook in the

Chair. Councilman Griffith opened the meeting with a

prayer, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

President Hasbrook instucted the Clerk to take the

roll. Twenty-eight members being present, he an-

anounced a quorum. The roll call was as follows:

Present: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr.

Brown, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr.

Caplinger, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden,

Mr. Elmore, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr.

Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell,

Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patterson,

Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr.

Tintera, Mr. West. Absent: Mrs. Gibson.

APPROVAL OF JOURNAL

President Hasbrook called for additions or cor-

rections to the Journal for August 19, 1974, as dis-

tributed. There being no corrections, the Journal for

August 19, 1974, stands approved as distributed.

OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

President Hasbrook called for reading of communi-
cations. The Clerk read the following:



498 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING

A SPECIAL MEETING of the CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL will be held

in the Council Chamber on Monday, September 9, 1974 at 7:00 P.M.. The
purposes of such SPECIAL MEETING being to receive communications

from City-County Officials, introduce new proposals, hold a public hearing

on and consider for final action all eligible proposals and consider for passage

the CONSOLIDATED CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS-MARION COUNTY
BUDGETS FOR 1975, and to conduct any and all other business requiring

the attention of the Council at this time.

Respectfully,

THOMAS C. HASBROOK, President

City-County Council

August 21, 1974

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY-
COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS-MARION
COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to the Clerk of

the City-County Council, Mrs. Jean A. Wyttenbach, the following City-

County Ordinances.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 41, 1974, amending Title 4,

Chapter 4, Section 403, ALTERATION OF PRIMA FACIE
SPEED LIMITS.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 42, 1974, amending the

"Municiapl Code of Indianapolis 1951," as amended, and more
particularly Title 4, Chapter 8, Sec. 812 thereof, PARKING
PROHIBITED at all times on certain streets providing penalties,

and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 43, 1974, further amending the

Municipal Code, 1951, of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as

amended, and more particularly Title 4, Traffic Code, Chpt. 7 and

Section 709 thereof, vehicles must stop before entering preferential

streets establishing regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a

time when the same shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 44, 1974, further amending the

Municipal Code 1951, of the City Indianapolis, Indiana, as

amended, and more particularly Title 4, Traffic Code, Chpt. 7, and



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 499

Sec. 709 thereof, VEHICLES MUST STOP BEFORE ENTER-
ING PREFERENTIAL STREETS.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 45, 1974, amending the

Municipal Code 1951, of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as

amended, and more particularly Title 4, Traffic Code Chpt. 7, and

Sec. 709, thereof, VEHICLES MUST STOP BEFORE ENTER-
ING' PREFERENTIAL STREETS, establishing regulations,

providing penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall take

effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 46, 1974, further amending the

Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as

amended, and more particularly Title 4, Traffic Code, Chpt. 13, and

Section 1303. (2) TRUCKS PROHIBITED in excess of 10,000

pounds establishing regulations providing penalties, and fixing a

time when the same shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 47, 1974, further amending the

Municipal code, 1951, of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as

amended, and more particularly Title 4, Traffic Code, Chpts. 8 and

9 and various sections thereof, causing the removal of certain

metered parking areas further restricting parking, stopping, and

standing, to assist in alleviating traffic congestion, establishing

regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time when the same

shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 48, 1974, further amending the

Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as

amended, and more particularly Title 4, Traffic Code, Chpt. 7, Sec.

709, thereof, VEHICLES MUST STOP BEFORE ENTERING
PREFERENTIAL STREETS, establishing regulations, providing

penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 49, 1974, further amending the

Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as

amended, and more particularly Title 4, Traffic Code, Chpt. 7, and
Sections 709 and 711, thereof, adjusting certain intersection

controls to further uniform vehicular movement on several streets,

establishing regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time

when the same shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 50, 1974, further amending the

Municipal Code 1951, of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as

amended, and more particularly Title 4, Traffic Code, Chpt. 7, and
Section 709, thereof, Vehicles Must Stop Before Entering Prefer-

ential Streets establishing regulations, providing penalties, and
fixing a time when the same shall take effect.



500 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 51, 1974, further amending the

Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as

amended, and more partiuclarly Title 4, Traffic Code, Chpt. 8, and

Section 814.1 thereof, Parking, Stopping, or Standing Prohibited

Any and All Times on Certain Designated Streets, establishing

regulations providing penalties, and fixing a time when the same
shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 52, 1974, further amending the

Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as

amended, and more particularly Title 4, Traffic Code, Chpt. 7, and

Section 709 thereof, Vehicles Must Stop Before Entering Prefer-

ential Streets, establishing regulations, providing penalties, and

fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 53, 1974, further amending the

Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as

amended, and more particularly Title 4, Traffic Code, Chpt. 4, and

Section 403 thereof, Alteration of Prima Facie Speed Limits,

establishing regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time

when the same shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 54, 1974, further amending the

Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as

amended, and more particularly Title 4, Traffic Code, Chpt. 8, and

Section 812 thereof, Parking Prohibited at All Times on Certain

Streets, establishing regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a

time when the same shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 55, 1974, further amending the

Mucicipal Code, 1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as

amended, and more particularly Title 4, Traffic Code, Chpt. 7, and

Section 709 thereof, Vehicles Must Stop Before Entering Prefer-

ential Streets, establishing regulations, providing penalties, and

fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 56, 1974, amending Title 4, Chpt.

8, Sec. 812, PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES ON
CERTAIN STREETS: Sec. 814.2, PARKING PROHIBITED AT
ALL TIMES EXCEPT ON SUNDAYS ON CERTAIN STREETS:
Sec. 838, PROHIBITING PARKING BETWEEN 8:00 am and 9:00

am ON CERTAIN STREETS, EXCEPT SATURDAYS,
SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS: and Sec. 839, PROHIBITING
PARKING, STOPPING OR STANDING, BETWEEN 3:00 pm
and 4:00 pm EXCEPT ON SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS, AND
HOLIDAYS, providing penalties, and fixing a time when the same

shall take effect.



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 501

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 37, 1974, amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1974 approving certain additional objects of the

Community Services Program and authorizing the Mayor to

execute an amendment to the grant agreement with the United

States of America to include the projects and activities in Year 4 of

the CSP and appropriating the sum of $300,000 for certain

purposes of the Administration Division, Dept. of Metropolitan

Development.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 38, 1974, transferring and appro-

priating the sum of $15,000 from the Unappropriated Barrett Law
Surplus Funds for certain purposes of the City Barrett Law Section

of the Finance Division, Department of Administration.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 39, 1974, amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1974 and approving certain additional projects

of the Community Services Program.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 40, 1974, amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1974 and approving certain additional projects

of the Community Services Program.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 41, 1974, amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1974 and approving certain additional projects

of the Community Services Program.

Respectfully,

RICHARD G. LUGAR
MAYOR

August 22, 1974

Legislative Authorities

Incorporated Cities and Towns
in Marion County, Indiana

The City-County Council

Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana

The Board of Marion County Commissioners

Marion County, Indiana

Ladies and Gentlemen:

After a public hearing on August 21, 1974, pursuant to I.C. 1971, 18-7-2-

33 and 35, the Metropolitan Development Commission of Marion County
adopted the following Resolution amending the COMPREHENSIVE OR
MASTER PLAN OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:



502 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting:

74-CPS-R-3 COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LAND USE PLAN FOR
MARION COUNTY - LAND AREA IN VICINITY OF COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

Pursuant to I.C. 1971, 18-7-2-34, this Comprehensive Plan amendment
(a copy of which is attached hereto) is hereby certified to you.

Sincerely yours,

HAROLD J. EGENES
Director

Metropolitan Development Commission
Docket No. 74-CPS-R-3

RESOLUTION 74-CPS-R-3 AMENDING THE COMPREHENSIVE
GENERAL LAND USE PLAN FOR MARION COUNTY, INDIANA -

LAND AREA IN VICINITY OF COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

BE IT RESOLVED by the Metropolitan Development Commission of

Marion County, Indiana, that pursuant to Section 35 of Chapter 283 of

the Acts of the Indiana General Assembly for 1955, as amended, the

Metropolitan Development Commission of Marion County, Indiana,

hereby amends the COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LAND USE
PLAN FOR MARION COUNTY, INDIANA, adopted by said Com-
mission's Resolution 70-CPS-R-l on March 18, 1970, as a segment of the

official COMPREHENSIVE OR MASTER PLAN OF MARION
COUNTY, INDIANA, as amended, by the adoption of the COMPRE-
HENSIVE GENERAL LAND USE PLAN AMENDMENT - LAND
AREA IN VICINITY OF COMMUNITY HOSPITAL (which Plan

amendment is attached hereto, incorporated herein by reference and

made a part hereof.)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Department of

Metropolitan Development certify copies of this RESOLUTION 74-

CPS-R-3 AMENDING THE COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LAND
USE PLAN FOR MARION COUNTY, INDIANA - LAND AREA IN
VICINITY OF COMMUNITY HOSPITAL to the legislative authorities

of all incorporated cities and towns in Marion County, Indiana, the City-

County Council of Indianapolis and Marion County, and Board of

Commissioners of Marion County, Indiana.



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 503

METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
OF

MARION COUNTY, INDIANA

STATE OF INDIANA ) ™.
COUNTY OF MARION )

DD<

CERTIFICATION
I, C. 0. Alig, Jr., Secretary of the Metropolitan Development Com-

mission of Marion County, Indiana, do hereby certify that the attached

"RESOLUTION 74-CPS-R-3 AMENDING THE COMPREHENSIVE
GENERAL LAND USE PLAN FOR MARION COUNTY, INDIANA -
LAND AREA IN VICINITY OF COMMUNITY HOSPITAL" is a true copy

of a resolution adopted by the Metropolitan Development Commission of

Marion County, Indiana, following a public hearing at a meeting of said

Commission on August 21, 1974, and tha the original of said resolution is on

file of record in the office of the Metropolitan Development Department of

Marion County, Indiana.

Witness my hand and official seal of the Metropolitan Development

Commission of Marion County, Indiana, this 21st day of August, 1974.

C. 0. ALIG, JR., Secretary

METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA

COMMISSION SEAL
Legal Draft - 7/31/74

August 26, 1974

Hon. Thomas C. Hasbrook, President

Members, City-County Council

Room 241

City-County Building

Dear Tom:

I am pleased to nominate William I. Spencer for the post of Director of

the Department of Public Works. Bill Spencer's intimate acquaintance with

the details of municipal finance, his experience in engineering and public

utilities, and his administrative ability in leadership roles in this admin-

istration amply qualify him for this position.

I believe Bill Spencer will make an outstanding Director of Works and I

ask the Council to consider this nomination at its earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

RICHARD G. LUGAR
Mayor

RGL:rw



504 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

August 26, 1974

Hon. Thomas C. Hasbrook, President

Members, City-County Council

Room 241

City-County Building

Dear Tom:

I hereby nominate Mrs. Sue Anne Gilroy to be Director of the

Department of Parks and Recreation, pending confirmation of the Council of

my nomination of Bill Spencer to be Director of Public Works.

Sue Gilroy has served the citizens of Indianapolis for more than four

years in a variety of capacities. Her administrative ability, her sensitivity to

the needs of young people and of neighborhoods, and her ability to inspire the

best efforts of others are vital assets which will stimulate continuing

excellence in our Park and Recreation programs.

I am proud to submit Sue Anne Gilroy's name to the Council for this

position.

Sincerely,

RICHARD G. LUGAR
Mayor

RGL.rw

September 9, 1974

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY-
COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS-MARION
COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the laws of the State of Indiana, I caused to be posted in

three (3) public places and published in the Indianapolis News and the

Indianapolis Commercial on August 29, 1974 and September 5, 1974, a

"Notice to Taxpayers", of a public hearing on Proposal Nos. 318 and 319,

1974, to be held on Monday, September 9, 1974 at 7:00 P.M., in the Council

Chambers, City-County Building.

I also caused to be published in the Indianapolis Commercial and the

Indianapolis News on August 28, 1974 and September 4, 1974, G.O. Nos. 41-

56, 1974.

Respectfully,

JEAN A. WYTTENBACH
City Clerk



September 9, 1974 Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 505

INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSALS

PROPOSAL NO. 325, 1974. Introduced by Council-

man Byrum. The Clerk read the proposal entitled: "A
proposal for a General Ordinance further amending the

Municipal Code, 1951, of the City of Indianapolis,

Indiana, as amended, and more particularly Title 4,

Traffic Code, Chapter 7, Section 709 thereof,

VEHICLES MUST STOP BEFORE ENTERING
PREFERENTIAL STREETS, establishing regula-

tions, providing penalties, and fixing a time when the

same shall take effect," and the President referred it to

the Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 326, 1974. Introduced by Council-

man Byrum. The Clerk read the proposal entitled: "A
proposal for a General Ordinance further amending the

Municipal Code, 1951, of the City of Indianapolis,

Indiana, as amended, and more particularly Title 4,

Traffic Code, Chapter 7 and Section 709 thereof,

VEHICLES MUST STOP BEFORE ENTERING
PREFERENTIAL STREETS," establishing regula-

tions, providing penalties, and fixing a time when the

same shall take effect," and the President referred it to

the Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NOS. 327-334, 1974. Introduced by

Councilman Giffin. The Clerk read the proposals

entitled: "Proposals for Rezoning Ordinances certified

from the Metropolitan Plan Commission on August 22,

1974," and the President referred them to the Committee
of the Whole.

PROPOSAL NO. 335, 1974. Introduced by Council-

man Giffin, the Clerk read the proposals entitled: "A



506 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

proposal for a General Resolution approving the

annexation and incorporation of additional territory into

the Indianapolis Sanitary District," and the President

referred it to the Public Works Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 336, 1974. Introduced by Council-

man McPherson. The Clerk read the proposal entitled:

"A proposal for a General Resolution approving the

annexation and incorporation of additional territory

into the Indianapolis Sanitary District," and the Presi-

dent referred it to the Public Works Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 337, 1974. Introduced by Council-

man McPherson. The Clerk read the proposal entitled:

"A proposal for a General Resolution approving the

annexation and incorporation of additional territory

into the Indianapolis Sanitary District," and the Presi-

dent referred it to the Public Works Committee.

PROPOSAL NOS. 338-344, 1974. Introduced by

Councilman Giffin. The Clerk read the proposals en-

titled: "Proposals for Rezoning Ordinances certified

from the Metropolitan Plan Commission on August 29,

1974," and the President referred them to the Com-
mittee of the Whole.

PROPOSAL NO. 345, 1974. Introduced by Council-

man Hasbrook. The Clerk read the proposal entitled:

"A proposal for a Council Resolution approving and

appointing William I. Spencer as Director of the

Department of Public Works," and the President re-

ferred it to the Public Works Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 346, 1974. Introduced by Council-

man Cottingham. The Clerk read the proposal entitled:

"A proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

County Annual Budget for 1974 (City-Council Fiscal



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 507

Ordinance No. 67, 1973, as amended) and appropriating

the sum of One hundred seven thousand one hundred

seventy-five dollars ($107,175.00) for certain purposes

of the Marion County Jail by reducing certain other

appropriations for that Department and by additional

appropriations of One hundred one thousand dollars

($101,000.00) from the County General Fund," and the

President referred it to the County and Townships

Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 31+7, 1974. Introduced by Council-

man Cottingham. The Clerk read the proposal entitled:

"A Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

County Annual Budget for 1974 (City-County Fiscal

Ordinance No. 67, 1973, as amended) and appropriating

the sum of Seventy-seven thousand six hundred dollars

($77,600.00) for certain purposes of the Marion County

Home by reducing certain other appropriations for that

agency and by additional appropriations of Sixty-five

thousand dollars from the County General Fund," and

the President referred it to the County and Townships

Committee.

PROPOSAL NOS. 31+8-350, 197If. Introduced by

Councilman Giffin. The Clerk read the proposals en-

titled: "Proposals for Rezoning Ordinances certified

from the Metropolitan Plan Commission on September

5, 1974," and the President referred them to the

Committee of the Whole.

PROPOSAL NO. 351, 19?% Introduced by Council-

man Giffin. The Clerk read the proposal entitled: "A
proposal for a Special Resolution approving the pro-

posed Urban Renewal Plan for the area identified as

Indiana A-ll, Regional Center Area 8, NDP Area 10



508 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Project Area and approving the inclusion of said project

area program in a contract which also includes other

project areas) between the Department of Metropolitan

Development and the United States Department of

Housing and Urban Development so as to include the

above urban renewal area in said contract, including

the financial assistance therefor, and the President

referred it to the Metropolitan Development Com-
mittee.

PROPOSAL NO. 352, 197b. Introduced by Council-

man Cottingham. The Clerk read the proposal entitled:

"A proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

County Annual Budget for 1974 (City-County Fiscal

Ordinance No. 67, 1973, as amended) and appropriating

the sum of Forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000.00) for

certain purposes of the Board of County Commissioners

by reducing certain other appropriations for that office,

and the President referred it to the County and
Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 353, 197b. Introduced by Council-

man Cottingham. The Clerk read the proposal entitled:

"A proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

County Annual Budget for 1974 (City-County Fiscal

Ordinance No. 67, 1973, as amended) and appropriating

the sum of Twenty-one thousand one hundred twelve

dollars ($21,112.00) for certain purposes of the Central

Data Processing Agency by reducing certain other

appropriations for that Department," and the President

referred it to the County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 35b, 197b. Introduced by Council-

man Gilmer. The Clerk read the proposal entitled: "A
proposal for a Council Resolution approving and ap-



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 509

pointing Sue Anne Gilroy as Director of the Depart-

ment of Parks and Recreation," and the President

referred it to the Parks and Recreation Committee.

SPECIAL ORDERS — PUBLIC HEARING
PROPOSAL NO. 306, 197U. After brief discussion,

Councilman Cottingham moved, seconded by Council-

man Giffin, to amend Proposal No. 306, 1974, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 306, 1974, be amended by

striking the proposal as introduced, and inserting in lieu thereof the proposal

marked "Majority Report."

DWIGHT L. COTTINGHAM
Councilman

The motion carried on the following roll call vote, viz: 20

Ayes. Mr. Brown, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Caplinger^ Mr.

Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Giffin, Mr.

Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr.

Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mr. Patterson,

Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr.

Tintera, and Mr. West. 7 Noes. Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr.

Broderick, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Hawkins,

and Mrs. Noel.

Mr. Cottingham then moved, seconded by Mr. Giffin, to

amend the majority report as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION
Mr. President:

I move that City-Council Proposal No. 306, 1974 majority report be

amended as follows:

In Section 3, under Marion County Jail (on pages 4 and 5)

(a) reduce Colonel to 18,810 — 18,810

(b) reduce 3 Lt. Colonels to 15,723 — 47,169

(c) reduce 2 Majors to 14,668 — 29,336



510 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

(e) reduce 2 Captains to 13,487 — 26,974

(f) reduce 3 Captains to 13,187 — 39,561

(g) reduce Vacancy factor to 141,206.00

(d) reduce 4 Majors to 14,368 — 57,472

DWIGHT L. COTTINGHAM
Councilman

The motion carried on the following roll call vote, viz: 16

Ayes. Mr. Byrum, Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr.

Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell, Mrs. Miller, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera,

and Mr. West. 12 Noes. Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr.

Broderick, Mr. Brown, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. McPher-
son, Mrs. Noel, and Mr. Schneider.

Mr. Hasbrook invited members of the public to testify

for or against this proposal during the public hearing.

Lt. Ron Chappel of the Marion County Sheriffs Depart-

ment was heard in reference to the Sheriffs Depart-

ment salaries.

After further discussion, Proposal No. 306, 1974, passed

on the following roll call vote, viz: 21 Ayes. Mr. Brown,

Mr. Byrum, Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell, Mr.

McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruckel-

shaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and

Mr. West. 7 Noes. Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick,

Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Hawkins, Mrs. Noel.

Proposal No. 306, 1974, was retitled General Ordinance

No. 57, 1974, and reads as follows:



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 511

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 57, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE fixing the -salaries of all officers, deputies,

assistants and employees, whose salaries are paid from any county fund,

except those excluded by I.C. 1971, 17-1-24-18.1 and fixing the number
of deputies, assistants and employees of each such office, department,

commission, and agency for the calendar year 1975.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. Authority Exercised. The City-County Council, having

received the proposals of the varous county offices and officials with respect

to salaries and number of personnel and having considered the recommenda-
tions of the Mayor of the Consolidated City, adopt this ordinance pursuantto

I.C. 1971-17-1-24-18.3; the salaries fixed by this ordinance are maximum
salaries and no salary is less than the minimum provided by law.

Section 2. Maximum Salaries Established. The maximum salary

authorized for each officer, deputy, assistant, and employee, whose salary is

paid from any county fund, except judges of courts, employees, and attaches

of courts and prosecuting attorneys and their deputies and assistants, and the

maximum number of deputies, assistants, and other employees authorized

for each such office, department, commission, and agency are fixed as set

forth in sections succeeding.

Section 3. County Officers. The salaries and number of personnel for

the calendar year 1975 for the [County Offices] are set forth in the following

schedule, to-wit:

OFFICE OR POSITION

Marion County Assessor Rate Total

1 Marion County Assessor $19,493.00 $19,493.00

1 First Deputy 12,127.00 12,127.00

1 Second Deputy 8,682.00 8,682.00

1 Third Deputy 5,994.00 5,994.00

1 Fourth Deputy 6,000.00 6,000.00

1 Clerk-Typist 5,658.00 5,658.00

1 Clerk-Typist 5,658.00 5,658.00

Marion County Assessor (Inheritance Tax Department)

1 Chief Inheritance Tax
Deputy $10,902.00 $10,902.00

1 Second Deputy 6,609.00 6,609.00

1 Clerk-Typist 6,000.00 6,000.00

1 Clerk-Typist 5,714.00 5,714.00

1 Stenographer 5,994.00 5,994.00



512 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

1 Safety Deposit Box
Examiner 7,989.00 7,989.00

Marion County Assessor Board of Review
1 Clerk Typist $5,709.00 $5,709.00

MARION COUNTY AUDITOR
Rate Total

1 Marion County Auditor $22,061.00 $22,061.00

1 Chief Deputy 16,538.00 16.538.00

1 Second Deputy 14,333.00 14,333.00

1 Third Deputy 8,485.00 8,485.00

1 Fourth Deputy 7,172.00 7,172.00

1 Settlement Supervisor 10,313.00 10,313.00

1 Excise Tax Supervisor 6,573.00 6,573.00

1 Utility & Railroad Analyst 8,989.00 8,989.00

1 Poor Relief Supervisor 5,714.00 5,714.00

1 Settlement Account Clerk, Sr. 5,994.00 5,994.00

2 Settlement Clerks 4,993.00 9,986.00

1 Tax Adjustment Supervisor 7,989.00 7,989.00

1 Tax Adjustment Ass't.

Supervisor 6,294.00 6,294.00

1 Tax Adjustment Clerk 6,000.00 6,000.00

1 Tax Adjustment Clerk 5,714.00 5,714.00

1 Transfer Drafting Supervisor 9,826.00 9,826.00

1 Transfer Assistant

Supervisor 6,300.00 6,300.00

3 Transfer Clerks 5,297.00 15,891.00

8 Transfer Clerks 5,562.00 44,496.00

1 Drafting Assistant

Supervisor 7,500.00 7,500.00

2 Draftsmen 5,941.00 11,882.00

1 Draftsman 6,238.00 6,238.00

1 Draftsman 6,878.00 6,878.00

1 Bookkeeping Supervisor 10,829.00 10,829.00

1 Payroll Bookkeeper 7,052.00 7,052.00

1 Bookkeeping Machine
Operator 5,994.00 5,994.00

2 Bookkeepers 6,609.00 13,218.00

1 Bookkeeping Clerk 5,709.00 5,709.00

1 Famis Control Supervisor 5,994.00 5,994.00

1 Famis Code Clerk 5,709.00 5,709.00

CLERK OF MARION COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
Rate Rate

1 Marion County Clerk $22,060.00 $22,060.00



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 513

1 First Deputy Clerk 12,941.25 12,941.25

1 Second Deputy Clerk 10,170.00 10,170.00

43 Deputy Clerks 5,209.40 224,004.20

6 Deputy Clerks 5,798.80 34,792.80

28 Deputy Clerks 5,456.55 152,783.40

13 Deputy Clerks 6,292.18 81,798.34

17 Deputy Clerks 6,292.20 106,967.40

1 Deputy Clerk 6,778.00 6,778.00

1 Deputy Clerk 7,083.00 7,083.00

1 Deputy Clerk 5,772.70 5,772.70

2 Deputy Clerks 6,777.60 13,555.20

1 Deputy Clerk 5,546.20 5,546.20

1 Deputy Clerk 5,456.60 5,456.60

1 Deputy Clerk 6,126.30 6,126.30

1 Deputy clerk 5,748.80 5,748.80

1 Deputy Clerk 6,033.40 6,033.40

1 Deputy Clerk 6,517.20 6,517.20

1 Deputy Clerk 5,503.00 5,503.00

1 Deputy Clerk 6,777.54 6.777.54

1 Deputy Clerk 5,928.00 5,928.00

1 Deputy Clerk 7,775.30 7,775.30

1 Deputy Clerk 6,225.00 6,225.00

3 Deputy Clerks 6,040.00 18.120.00

1 Deputy Clerk 5,426.55 5,426.55

1 Deputy Clerk (part-time) 1,530.00 1,530.00

VACANCY FACTOR [14,000.00]

MARION COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Rate Total

1 Office Manager $8,707.00 $8,707.00

1 Maintenance Supervisor 9,001.00 9,001.00

1 Secretary 6,878.00 6,878.00

2 Maintenance Assistants 8,572.00 17,144.00

MARION COUNTY CORONER
Rate Total

1 Marion County Coroner 10,500.00 10,500.00

6 Hospital Deputies (ea.) 1,200.00 7,200.00

1 Chief Hospital Deputy 1,800.00 1,800.00

1 Physician Deputy 1,500.00 1,500.00

4 Deputy Coroners

(Coroner's Off.-F/Tea.) 7,140.00 28,560.00

1 Chief Administrative Deputy 9,660.00 9,660.00

1 Administrative Secretary 7,455.00 7,455.00

1 Medical Steno

(Coroner's Office) 6,720.00 6,720.00



514 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

1 Medical Steno (Autopsy

Division Marion County

General Hospital)

1 Medical Steno - P/T
VACANCY FACTOR

MARION COUNTY CIVIL SHERIFF

1 Sheriff

1 Lt. Colonel

2 Majors

2 Captains

1 Lieutenants

1 Lieutenant

2 Sargeants

I Sargeant

3 Sargeants

18 Deputies

II Deputies

4 Deputies

1 Dispatcher Clerk

2 Accoutning Clerks, Sr.

1 Accounting Clerk, Jr.

4 Clerks, Sr.

1 Head Clerk, Sr.

1 Secretary

VACANCY FACTOR

MARION COUNTY JAIL

1 Colonel

3 Lt. Colonels

2 Majors

4 Majors

1 Building Eng
2 Captains

3 Captains

2 Lieutenants

11 Lieutenants

37 Sargeants

1 Juvenile Sargeant

21 First Corporals

29 Corporals

2 Deputies

171 Deputies

171 Deputies Longevity

6,090.00 6,090.00

2,400.00 2,400.00

[2,000.00]

Rate Total

20,750.00 20,750.00

14,003.00 14,003.00

13,002.00 26,004.00

11,882.00 23,764.00

9,384.00 9,384.00

8,102.00 8,102.00

9,384.00 18,768.00

8,372.00 8,372.00

8,102.00 24,306.00

8,372.00 150,696.00

7,831.00 86,141.00

8,911.00 35,644.00

5,835.00 5,835.00

7,101.00 14,202.00

6,565.00 6,565.00

5,360.00 21,440.00

5,694.00 5,694.00

5,962.00 5,962.00

[40,000.00]

Rate Total

18,810.00 18,810.00

15,723.00 47,169.00

14,668.00 29,336.00

14,368.00 57,472.00

15,297.00 15,297.00

13,487.00 26,974.00

13,187.00 39,561.00

13,487.00 26,974.00

13,187.00 145,057.00

12,333.00 456,321.00

12,633.00 12,633.00

12,063.00 253,323.00

11,763.00 341,127.00

11,708.00 23.416.00

10,808.00 1,848,168.00

82,740.00 82,740.00



September 9, 1974] Indinapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 515

Reserve Deputies 535.00 535.00

39 Detective 1st Sargeants 12,633.00 492,687.00

1 Female Sargeant 12,333.00 12,333.00

19 Female Deputies 207,077.00

1 Supervisor Property 8,760.00 8,760.00

1 Executive Secretary 7,273.00 7,273.00

6 Record Clerks 5,360.00 32,160.00

3 File & Phone Clerks 5,091.00 15,273.00

1 File & Phone Clerk 5,360.00 5,360.00

2 Division Secretaries 6,231.00 12,462.00

2 Division Secretaries 5,934.00 11,868.00

1 Clerk Typist 5,360.00 5,360.00

2 Stenographers 5,963.00 11,926.00

1 Jail Bookkeeper 6,298.00 6,298.00

1 Payroll & Accounts 6,567.00 6,567.00

1 Gun Permit Clerk 5,958.00 5,958.00

2 Maintenance Janitors 5,361.00 10,722.00

1 Garage Superintendent 12,355.00 12,355.00

1 Garage Assistant 11,305.00 11,305.00

4 Mechanics 10,307.00 41,228.00

5 Attendants 6,700.00 33,500.00

1 Legal Attorney 11,347.00 11,347.00

1 Doctor 9,724.00 9,724.00

1 Nurse 9,482.00 9,482.00

VACANCY FACTOR [141,206.00]

MARION COUNTY RECORDER

1 Marion County Recorder 16,538.00 16,538.00

1 1st Deputy Administrator 10,801.00 10,801.00

1 2nd Deputy Technician, Sr. 7,500.00 7,500.00

1 Secretary 6,659.00 6,659.00

1 Chief Accounting Clerk 5,941.00 5,941.00

1 Chief Counter Clerk 5,941.00 5,941.00

1 Counter Clerk, Sr. 5,505.00 5,505.00

1 Clerk-Typist 5,018.00 5,018.00

1 Micro Film Chief Clerk 5,941.00 5,941.00

1 Micro Film Clerk, Sr. 5,505.00 5,505.00

1 Mail Accounting Clerk, Sr. 5,709.00 5,709.00

2 Kark-Veyer Operator, Sr. 5,297.00 10,594.00

1 Micro Film Clerk 5,018.00 5,018.00

1 U.C.C. Chief Clerk 5,941.00 5,941.00

1 U.C.C. Clerk, Sr. 5,505.00 5,505.00

2 Clerk-Typists 5,018.00 10,036.00

1 Clerk-Typist, Sr. 5,243.00 5,243.00

1 Photo Operator, Sr. 5,562.00 5,562.00



516 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

1 Photo Operator, Sr. 5,045.00 5,045.00

1 Photo Service Operator 5,351.00 5,351.00

1 Vacation Clerk (3 mo./yr) 1,101.00 1,101.00

VACANCY FACTOR [1,500.00]

COUNTY SURVEYOR

1 County Surveyor 16,537.00 16,537.00

1 First Deputy 9,825.00 9,825.00

1 Second Deputy 9,116.00 9,116.00

1 Design Supervisor 8,706.00 8,706.00

2 Chiefs of Party 8,706.00 17,412.00

2 Instrumentmen 7,247.00 14,494.00

4 Rodmen-Chairmen 6,238.00 24,952.00

1 Administrative Assistant 8,268.00 8,268.00

1 Clerk-Typist 5,505.00 5,505.00

1 Graduate Surveyor 15,000.00 15,000.00

1 Draftsman, Sr. Grade 6,830.00 6,830.00

1 Survey Draftsman, Sr. Grade 6,830.00 6,830.00

2 Draftsman, Jr. Grade 6,550.00 13,100.00

VACANCY FACTOR [13,000.00]

liil COUNTY TREASURER

1 County Treasurer 22,060.00 22,060.00

1 First Deputy 17,000.00 17,000.00

1 Second Deputy 14,927.00 14,927.00

1 System Accountant 14,195.00 14,195.00

1 Delinquent Property Tax Col. 11,370.00 11,370.00

1 Assistant Systems

jJH
Accountant 11,221.00 11,221.00

ill 1 Asst. Delinq. Prop. Tax Col. 10,449.00 10,449.00

1 Systems Specialist 9,797.00 9,797.00

m 1 Staff Accountant 8,488.00 8,488.00

1 Department Supervisor 8,297.00 8,297.00

1 Executive Secretary 7,989.00 7,989.00

1 Department Supervisor 7,902.00 7,902.00

4 Department Supervisors 7,222.00 28,888.00

1 Executive Secretary 6,902.00 6,902.00

1 Assistant Supervisor 6,878.00 6,878.00

1 Assistant Supervisor 6,550.00 6,550.00

3 Mail Processing Clerks 6,300.00 18,900.00

15 Taxpayer Service Clerks 6,000.00 90,000.00

1 Administrative Clerk 5,994.00 5,994.00

1 Department Supervisor 5,941.00 5,941.00

16 Accounting Clerks 5,714.00 91,424.00



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 517

VACANCY FACTOR [34,916.00]

Section 4. County Judicial Departments. The salaries and number of

personnel for the calendar year 1975 for the [County Judicial Departments]

are set forth in the following schedule, to-wit:

OFFICE OR POSITION

CRIMINAL COURT PROBATION DEPARTMENT RATE

1 Chief Probation Officer

(Admin) 14,104.00 14,104.00

4 Probation Officer 8,886.00 35,544.00

8 Probation Officers 8,463.00 67,704.00

1 Bookkeeper 6,659.00 6,659.00

1 Probation Secretary 6,069.00 6,069.00

2 Clerk-Typists 5,562.00 11,124.00

1 Clerk-Typist 5,840.00 5,840.00

1 Clerk-Typist 4,805.00 4,805.00

VACANCY FACTOR [4,000.00]

GENERALTERM - CENTRAL LAW LIBRARY

1 General Term Court Reporter 10,098.90 10,098.90

1 Librarian 7,717.50 7,717.50

DOMESTIC RELATIONS COUNSELING BUREAU

1 Director 21,000.00 21,000.00

1 Executive Secretary 6,902.00 6,902.00

MARION COUNTY JUVENILE COURT

1 Judge 9,500.00 9,500.00

4 Reporters 10,098.00 40,392.00

1 Bailiff 6,781.00 6,781.00

1 Bailiff 6,609.00 6,609.00

1 Bailiff 6,294.00 6,294.00

2 Bailiffs 5,994.00 11,988.00

1 Transportation Officer 6,609.00 6,609.00

1 Business Manager (Adm. Asst.) 8,989.00 8,989.00

1 Administrative Asst. (Statis) 6,497.00 6,497.00

1 Paternity Worker 6,300.06 6,300.00

1 Paternity Worker 6,000.00 6,000.00

1 Paternity Worker 5,714.00 5,714.00

1 Citation Worker 5,714.00 5,714.00

1 Citation Worker 5,442."00 5,442.00

1 Citation Worker 5,183.00 5,183.00



518 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

1 Paternity-Citation Worker
Chief Probation Officer

1 Asst. Chief Probation Officer

1 Caseworker Supervisor

3 Casework Supervisors

1 Casework Supervisor

Casework Supervisor

Caseworker Supervisor

Casework Spvr. (Prob. Office)

Probation Officers

Probation Officers

Probation Officer

Probation Officers

Probation Officer

Probation Officers

Probation Officers

Probation Officer

Probation Officer

15 Probation Officers

5 Probation Officers

Probation Officer

Head Record Clerk

Asst. Record Clerk

Clerical Supervisor

Clerk Senior

Clerk Senior

Steno Senior

Steno Senior

Clerk-Typist Senior

Clerk-Typist Senior

Clerk-Typist Senior

PBX Operator

Asst. PBX Operator

1 Statistian (CL Sen)

1 Secretary (Asst. Statis)

Docket Clerk

Asst. Docket Clerk

Janitor

Janitor

Janitors

1 Janitor

1 Janitor Supervisor

1 Referee

6 Referees

VACANCY FACTOR

5,183.00 5,183.00

18,774.00 18,774.00

14,137.00 14,137.00

13,519.00 13,519.00

13,676.00 41,028.00

13,025.00 13,025.00

11,251.00 11,251.00

10,715.00 10,715.00

10,715.00 10,715.00

11,370.00 22,740.00

11,938.00 23,876.00

10,829.00 10,829.00

10,681.00 21,362.00

10,313.00 10,313.00

10,172.00 50,860.00

9,354.00 46,770.00

9,822.00 9,822.00

8,909.00 80,181.00

8,485.00 127,275.00

8,081.00 40,405.00

9,354.00 9,354.00

6,609.00 6,609.00

5,994.00 5,994.00

6,294.00 6,294.00

5,297.00 10,594.00

5,045.00 5,045.00

5,840.00 11,680.00

5,562.00 16,686.00

5,562.00 5,562.00

5,045.00 10,090.00

4,576.00 13,728.00

5,840.00 5,840.00

5,045.00 5,045.00

5,297.00 5,297.00

5,780.00 5,780.00

6,069.00 6,069.00

5,505.00 5,505.00

3,931.00 7,862.00

4,334.00 4,334.00

4,128.00 8,256.00

5,437.00 5.437.00

5,018.00 5.018.00

16.326.00 16,326.00

8.163.00 48.978.00

[43,500.00]



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 519

MARION COUNTY JUVENILE CENTER

1 Superintendent 17,012.00 17,013.00

1 Ass't. Superintendent 11,251.00 11,251.00

1 Administrative Ass't. 7,775.00 7,775.00

1 Night Manager 7,775.00 7,775.00

1 Chaplain 13,867.00 13,867.00

1 Staff Trainer 8,596.00 8,596.00

1 Business Manager 7,775.00 7,775.00

1 Secretary 5,658.00 5,658.00

1 Office Attendant - day 5,389.00 5,389.00

3 Office Attendants - night 5,658.00 16,974.00

2 Physicians (Part-time) 271.00 per month 6,504.00

1 Dentist (Part-time) 212.08 per month 2,545.00

1 Psychologist (Part-time) 520.00 per month 6,240.00

1 Psychiatrist (Part-time) 270.83 per month 3,250.00

1 Office Attendant - night 5,389.00 5,389.00

1 Clerk-Typist 5,389.00 5,389.00

1 Clerk-Typist 4,529.00 4,529.00

1 Head Supervisor 7,989.00 7,989.00

1 Ass't. Supervisor 7,222.00 7,222.00

3 Shift Supervisors - day 7,222.00 21,666.00

1 Shift Supervisor - day 6,878.00 6,878.00

1 Shift Supervisor - day 6,550.00 6,550.00

2 Shift Supervisors - night 6,878.00 13,756.00

1 Child Care Worker - day 6,878.00 6,878.00

4 Child Care Workers - day 6,550.00 26,200.00

2 Child Care Workers - day 6,342.00 12,684.00

3 Child Care Workers - day 5,941.00 17,823.00

11 Child Care Workers - day 5,658.00 62,238.00

14 Child Care Workers - day 5,389.00 75,446.00

1 Child Care Worker - day 5,132.00 5,132.00

2 Child Care Workers - night 6,238.00 12,476.00

3 Child Care Workers - night 5,658.00 16,974.00

5 Child Care Workers - night 5,389.00 26,945.00

8 Child Care Workers - night 5,132.00 41,056.00

1 Psychologist 15,663.00 15,663.00

1 Psychologist Aid 6,992.00 6,992.00

1 Director Social Service 10,687.00 10,687.00

1 Caseworker 9,026.00 9,026.00

2 Caseworkers 7,797.00 15,594.00

2 Caseworkers 7,426.00 14,852.00

1 Head Nurse (R.N.) 9,688.00 9,688.00

2 Nurses 7,521.00 15,042.00

1 Nurse 7,163.00 7,163.00



520 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

1 Nurse 6,822.00 6,822.00

1 Program Director 9,951.00 9,951.00

1 Phys. Ed. Instructor - Male 8,596.00 8,596.00

1 Volunteer Coordinator 8,187.00 8,187.00

1 Craft Instructor 6,659.00 6,659.00

1 Phys. Ed. Instructor - Female 7,426.00 7,426.00

1 Program Worker 8,187.00 8,187.00

1 Engineer 10,681.00 10,681.00

3 Ass't. Engineers 5,994.00 17,982.00

2 Ass't. Engineers 5,437.00 10,874.00

1 Operation Manager 7,775.00 7,775.00

1 Head Cook 6,342.00 6,342.00

1 Cook 5.7S0.00 5,780.00

2 Cooks 5,505.00 11,010.00

2 Cooks 5,243.00 10,486.00

2 Cooks 4,529.00 9,058.00

1 Laundress 5,243.00 5,243.00

1 Laundress 4,529.00 4,529.00

1 Steamstress 5,243.00 5,243.00

1 Housekeeper 5,243.00 5,243.00

VACANCY FACTOR [50,000.00]

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

1 Chief Counsel 14,676.50 14,676.50

1 Chief Trial Deputy 14,103.50 14,103.50

1 Chief Deputy 7,872.00 7,872.00

1 Special Investig.-Rackets D 11,025.00 11,025.00

1 Chief Investigator 13,125.00 13,125.00

1 Administrative Assistant 8,893.00 8,893.00

1 Receptionist - Secretary 7,800.00 7,800.00

4 Supervisors - Crim. Courts 10,798.00 43,192.00

35 Criminal Court Deputies 7,713.00 269.965.50

1 Affidavit Deputy 8,255.50 8,255.50

1 Supervisor Criminal 12/7 7,609.00 7,609.00

5 Criminal Court Stenos 7/7 6,000.00 30,000.00

3 Criminal Court Stenos 7/6 5,714.00 17,142.00

1 Reciprocal Support Deputy 7,975.50 7,975.50

2 Support Deputies 6,135.50 12,271.00

1 Support Supervisor 9/8 6,992.00 6,992.00

3 Support Stenos 7/7 6,000.00 18,000.00

1 Municipal Court Supervisor 9,449.00 9,449.00

1 Municipal Court Asst. Supr. 7,854.50 7,854.50

24 Municipal Court Deputies 6,169.80 148,075.20

4 Law Clerks 4,873.00 19,492.00

1 Municipal Court Supr. Steno 12/2 5,962.00 5,962.00



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 521

3 Municipal Court Stenos 7/4 5,183.00 15,549.00

1 Grand Jury Deputy 11,474.00 11,474.00

1 Ass't. Grand Jury Deputy 8,099.00 8,099.00

1 Grand Jury Reporter 8,389.00 8,389.00

2 Grand Jury Typists 7/7 6,000.00 12,000.00

1 Bond Default Deputy 1,402.50 1,402.50

1 Juvenile Court Supr. 14,676.50 14,676.50

8 Juvenile Court Deputies 6,169.80 49,358.40

2 Juvenile Court Stenos 7/7 6,000.00 12,000.00

1 Juvenile Court Ass't. Supr. 7,969.00 7,969.00

VACANCY FACTOR [50,901.90]

MUNICIPAL COURT

1 Presiding Judge 8,500.00 8,500.00

10 Judges 7,500.00 75,000.00

1 Court Administrator 23,100.00 23,100.00

1 Traffic School Director 12,285.00 12,285.00

1 Chief Accountant 8,400.00 8,400.00

1 Accounting Clerk 7,609.35 7,609.35

1 Cashier & Adm. Ass't. 7,247.10 7,247.10

1 Bookkeeper 6,659.10 6,659.10

1 Bookkeeper 6,069.00 6,069.00

1 Cashier 6,426.00 6,426.00

1 Administration Clerk 6,615.00 6,615.00

1 Statistical Clerk 5,751.90 5,751.90

3 Clerks 5,930.40 17,791.20

1 Secretary 7,247.10 7,247.10

2 Secretaries 5,930.40 12,079.20

1 Mental Secretary 7,609.35 7,609.35

2 Stenographers 5,751.90 11,503.80

2 Key Punch Operators 6,504.75 13,009.50

12 Court Reporters 10,098.90 121,186.80

3 Court Reporters 8,190.00 24,570.00

6 Bailiffs, Chief 9,198.00 55,188.00

18 Bailiffs, Court 9,198.00 145,152.00

8 Bailiffs, Court 8,064.00 61,740.00

1 Chief Probation Officer 13,230.00 13,230.00

1 Deputy Chief Probation Officer 10,710.00 10,710.00

6 Probation Officers 9,072.00 54,432.00

9 Probation Officers 8,442.00 75,978.00

8 Court Bailiffs (part-time 1/2) 3,465.00 27,720.00

4 Secretaries (part-time 1/4) 1,701.00 6,804.00

8 Public Defenders (part-time) 6,930.00 55,440.00

VACANCY FACTOR [50,000.00]



522 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

ALCOHOLIC REHABILITATION CENTER

1 Program Director 12,900.00 12,900.00

1 Ass't. Exec. Vice-Pres. 12,300.00 12,300.00

2 Counselors 9,300.00 18,600.00

1 Nurse 6,600.00 6,600.00

1 Mgr. Detox and Employment 7,300.00 7,300.00

1 Executive Vice President (P/T) 5,400.00 5,400.00

1 Counselor (P/T) 3.600.00 3,600.00

1 Accountant Record Keeper (P/T) 3,300.00 3,300.00

2 Med Para-Prof (P/T) 2,600.00 5,200.00

2 Medical Para Professionals (P/T) 1,300.00 2,600.00

VACANCY FACTOR [18,108.00]

Section 5. Administrative Agencies. The salaries and number of

personnel for the calendar year 1975 for the [County Administrative

Agencies] are set forth in the following schedule, to-wit:

OFFICE OF POSITION RATE TOTAL

GENERAL DATA PROCESSING

1 Director of Mngmt. Inf. Serv. 22,838.00 22,838.00

1 Assistant Director 20,000.00 20,000.00

4 Project Leaders 16,365.00 65,460.00

1 Secretary to Staff 7,531.00 7,531.00

4 Systems Analysts-Senior 14,216.00 56,864.00

2 Systems Analysts - Senior 13,539.00 27,078.00

1 Software-Systems Specialist 17,500.00 17,500.00

2 Software-Systems Specialists 16,365.00 32,730.00

1 Data Base Manager 16,365.00 16,365.00

1 Programmer-Analyst-Lead 15,586.00 15,586.00

6 Programmer-Analyst 13,539.00 81,234.00

5 Programmer-Analysts . 12,892.00 64,460.00

1 Systems-Program Documentor 7,531.00 7,531.00

1 Audit and Accounting Control 10,313.00 10,313.00

1 Audit and Acctng. Control Asst. 7,531.00 7,531.00

1 Computer Operations Manager 13,519.00 13,519.00

1 Computer Operations Ass't Mngr. 11,221.00 11,221.00

1 Job & Schedule Controller 10,313.00 10,313.00

1 JCL Technician 10,313.00 10,313.00

4 Lead Operators 9,822.00 39,288.00

4 Senior Operators 9,822.00 39,288.00

2 Senior Operators 9,354.00 18,708.00

1 Tape Librarian 7,531.00 7,531.00

1 Control Manager 9.142.00 9,142.00

1 Lead Processing Clerk 6,992.00 6,992.00



September 9, 1974 Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 523

3 Processing Clerks 6,609.00 19,827.00

1 Key & Verify Supervisor 8,297.00 8,297.00

6 Keypunch & Verifiers 6,992.00 41,952.00

VACANCY FACTOR [143,032.00]

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD

3 Election Board Members 1,000.00 3,000.00

2 Election Board Clerks 6,293.00 12,586.00

1 Election Board Machine Supr. 10,000.00 10,000.00

1 Election Bd. Ass't Mach. Supr. 8,000.00 8,000.00

1 Election Bd. Ass't Mach. Supr. 6,300.00 6,300.00

10 Election Bd. Machine Mechan. 5,400.00 54,000.00

MARION COUNTY HOME AND JULIETTA
CONVALESCENT CENTER

1 Superintendent

1 Secretary to Supt. and

Board of Managers
1 Ass't. Superintendent

1 Social Worker
1 Head Bookkeeper

1 Ass't. Bookkeeper

1 Office Manager
1 Senior Stenographer

6 Telephone Operators

1 Inventory Clerk & Accts. Pybl.

1 Head PBX Operator & Rcptnst.

1 Medicaid Claims Clerk

1 Telephone Operator

1 Chief Physician (full-time)

1 Med Tech or Extern Type I

2 On-Call Physicians

1 Dentist (part-time)

1 Podiatrist (part-time)

4 Med Tech or Extern Type II

1 Medical Secretary & Clerk Typ.

1 Dental Hygenist (part-time)

1 Audiologist (part-time)

1 Physical Therapist

1 Occupational Therapist

1 Occupational Therapy Aide

1 Occupational Therapy Aide

1 Certified Phys. Therapy Aide

19,950.00 19,950.00

6,902.00 6,902.00

12,600.00 12,600.00

8,292.00 8,292.00

6,300.00 6,300.00

5,297.00 5,297.00

6,878.00 6,878.00

6,000.00 6,000.00

1,800.00 10,800.00

6,000.00 6,000.00

4,779.00 4,779.00

4,805.00 4,805.00

900.00 900.00

25,000.00 25,000.00

6,550.00 6,550.00

2,778.00 5.556.00

3,116.00 3,116.00

2,660.00 2.660.00

1.703.00 6,812.00

6.609.00 6.609.00

1,654.00 1.654.00

2,646.00 2,646.00

16,446.0 16,446.00

12,892.00 12,892.00

5,442.00 5.442.00

6,992.00 6,992.00

9,451.00 9,451.00



524

1 Phys. Therapy Aide - Type II

1 Physical Therapy Aide - Type I

1 Director of Nursing

1 Professional Supv. RN (day)

1 Facility Supv. RN (eve)

2 Facility Supv. RN (night)

2 Facility Supv. RN (relief)

1 Facility Supv. RN (day)

1 Clinical Coordinator RN
2 Head Nurse Supv. LPN (night)

2 Head Nurse Supv LPN (relief)

4 Head Nurse Supv LPN (day)

1 Pharmacist Full-Time

1 Rehab Counselor

1 Nursing Secretary

1 Nursing Administration

1 Medicare Ward Clerk

1 Clinical Lab & X-Ray Tech.

1 Clinic Ward Clerk

1 Facility Supv RN (night)

1 Facility Supv RN (day)

1 Head Nurse Supr LPN (night)

1 Medicare Ward Clerk

1 head Nurse Supv LPN (relief)

1 Facility Supv RN (day)

1 Head Nurse Supv LPN (night)

3 Facility Superv. RN (eve)

2 Facility Supv RN (night)

4 Head Nurse Supv LPN (day)

3 Head Nurse Supv LPN (eve)

2 Head Nurse Supv LPN (night)

1 Assistant Pharmacist

1 Dietician w/Degree

1 Supv. Food Service

1 Supv. Food Prep & Diet. Relief

1 Butcher

1 Executive Housekeeper

1 Central Supply Storekeeper

1 Janitor Supv. Non-Resident

1 Rehab Bldg. Supv Resident

1 Laundry Supv
1 Physical Plant Supt.

1 Director of Security

2 Security Officer-Deputy Shrf.

7 Security Officer-Deputy Shrf.

y Council [Special Meeting

5,018.00 5,018.00

5,442.00 5,442.00

14,137.00 14,137.00

11,341.00 11,341.00

11,215.00 11,215.00

11,215.00 22,430.00

11,215.00 22,430.00

10,681.00 10,681.00

10,681.00 10,681.00

8,707.00 17,414.00

8,707.00 17,414.00

8,292.00 33,168.00

14,905.00 14,905.00

7,583.00 7,583.00

6,615.00 6,615.00

4,779.00 4,779.00

4,779.00 4,779.00

6,550.00 6,550.00

4,779.00 4,779.00

11,215.00 11,215.00

10,681.00 10,681.00

8,707.00 8,707.00

4,779.00 4,779.00

8,707.00 8,707.00

10,681.00 10,681.00

8,707.00 8,707.00

11,215.00 33,645.00

11,215.00 22,430.00

8,292.00 33,168.00

8,707.00 26,121.00

8,707.00 17,414.00

12,000.00 12,000.00

12,365.00 12,365.00

6,830.00 6.830.00

9,451.00 9,451.00

4,576.00 4,576.00

7,531.00 7,531.00

5,562.00 5,562.00

5,562.00 5,562.00

5,183.00 5,183.00

8,297.00 8,297.00

12,990.00 12,990.00

7,902.00 7,902.00

6,830.00 13,660.00

7,172.00 50,204.00



September 9, 1974 Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind.

1 Security Officer-Deputy Shrf. 6,830.00 6,830.00

1 Head Storekeeper 6,132.00 6,132.00

1 Storeroom Handler 5,297.00 5,297.00

1 Barber 2,600.00 2,600.00

1 Beautician (Full-time) 6,992.00 6,992.00

1 Shoe Repairman (non-resident) 4,755.00 4,755.00

1 Volunteer Coordinator 6,992.00 6,992.00

1 Rec. & Remotivation Dir. 6,300.00 6,300.00

1 Rotation Worker Rehab C 600.00 600.00

1 Recreational Staff Worker 1,800.00 1,800.00

24 Ward Attendant, Aides, Orderlies

Class A - Day 4,779.00 114,696.00

20 Ward Attendant, Aides, Orderlies,

Class A - Night 5,045.00 100,900.00

8 Ward Attendant, Aides, Orderlies,

Class B - Day 4,576.00 36,608.00

13 Ward Attendant, Aides, Orderlies

Class B - Night 4,805.00 62,465.00

8 Psychiatric - Aides, Ordl-day 5,045.00 40,360.00

8 Psychiatric - Aides, Ordl-night 5,243.00 41,944.00

5 Med. Tech - Aides, Orderlies 6,615.00 33,075.00

1 Medical Records Tech. 6,238.00 6,238.00

3 Med. Tech - Aides, Orderlies 6,615.00 19,845.00

6 Ward Attendant - Aides, Orderlies

Class A-day 4,779.00 28,674.00

10 Ward Attendant - Aides, Orderlies

Class A-night 5,045.00 50,450.00

1 Snack Shoppe Supervisor 4,805.00 4,805.00

1 Snack Shoppe Worker 4,576.00 4,576.00

4 Dining Room Servers 4,576.00 18,304.00

1 Cook (non resident) Evening 5,243.00 5,243.00

1 Cook (non-resident) Night 5,243.00 5,243.00

1 Cook (non-resident) Special Diet 5,243.00 5,243.00

3 Cooks (non-resident) Day 5,045.00 15,135.00

6 Hospital Ward Dietary Aids 4,576.00 27,456.00

15 Utility Helpers 4,576.00 68,640.00

1 Clerk-Typist/Dining Room Server 4,576.00 4,576.00

3 Utility Helpers 4,576.00 13,728.00

1 Cook (non-resident) Evening 5,243.00 5,243.00

9 Janitors or Maids - Day 4,779.00 43,011.00

8 Janitors or Maids - Night 5,045.00 40,360.00

1 Janitor or Maid - Night 5,045.00 5,045.00

1 Washman 5,437.00 5,437.00

2 Wearing Apparel Ironer 4,755.00 9,510.00

1 Checker-Marker-Sorter 4,755.00 4,755.00



526 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

1 Laundry Apparel Controller 4,755.00 4,755.00

2 Linen Room Workers 4,576.00 9,152.00

2 Seamstresses 4,755.00 9,510.00

1 Carpenter 8,292.00 8,292.00

1 Plumber & Steamfitter 9,142.00 9,142.00

1 Electrician 9,142.00 9,142.00

1 Electrician 9,477.00 9,477.00

2 Maintenance - Night 8,388.00 16,776.00

1 Painter 7,609.00 7,609.00

1 Yard & Grounds Man 4,805.00 4,805.00

1 Maintenance Helper 4,805.00 4,805.00

1 Head Fireman 9,438.00 9,438.00

1 Maintenance Rehab Resident (p/t) 1,764.00 1,764.00

1 Maintenance - Evening 8,388.00 8,388.00

Other Compensation (Board Allowance)

VACANCY FACTOR [200,000.00]

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE

1 Extension Agent - Admin. 10,631.00 10,631.00

1 Extension Agent - Horticulture 8,768.00 8,768.00

1 Home Demonstration Agent 8,531.00 8,531.00

1 Extension Agent - Agriculture 7,980.00 7,980.00

1 Home Demo Agent 5,250.00 5,250.00

1 Extension Agent - Youth 7,403.00 7,403.00

1 Home Demo Agent 6,090.00 6,090.00

1 Extension Agent - Ornml Hort 7,980.00 7,980.00

1 Home Demo Agent 5,250.00 5,250.00

1 Extension Agent - Youth 5,828.00 5,828.00

1 Extension Agent - Youth 5,250.00 5,250.00

1 Extension Agent - Youth 6,116.00 6,116.00

1 Extension Agent - Youth 8,269.00 8,269.00

1 Extension Agent - Youth 5,513.00 5,513.00

1 Teen Program Devel. - Youth 4,620.00 4,620.00

1 Executive Secretary 7,247.00 7,247.00

1 Secretary Sr. 6,040.00 6,040.00

1 Secretary Sr. 6,659.00 6,659.00

1 Clerk Typist Sr. 5,505.00 5,505.00

1 Clerk Typist Sr. 5,780.00 5,780.00

2 Secretaries Sr. 6,040.00 12,080.00

2 Secretaries 5,714.00 11,428.00

1 Machine Operator Senior (new) 5,297.00 5,297.00

VOTERS REGISTRATION

2 Board Members 11,100.00 22,200.00



September 9, 1974 Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 527

2 Chief Deputies

2 IBM Supervisors

2 Sr. Clerk-Typist Recept.

2 Secretaries Sr. - Corres.

8 IBM Operators

14 Clerk-Typists

VACANCY FACTOR

8,569.00 17,138.00

6,902.00 13,804.00

6,550.00 13,100.00

6,550.00 13,100.00

6,550.00 52,400.00

6,300.00 88,200.00

[10,000.00]

Section 6. Township Assessors. The salaries and number of personnel

for the calendar year 1975 for the [Township Assessors] are set forth in the

following schedule, to-wit:

Center Township Assessor

1 Assessor 18,638.00 18,638.00

1 Chief R.E. Deputy 13,632.00 13,632.00

2 Chief Deputy Assessors 12,983.00 25,966.00

2 Asst. R.E. Deputy 10,317.00 20,634.00

1 Chief Data Input Coord. 10,833.00 10,833.00

4 Fieldmen 8,707.00 34,828.00

1 Building Permit Clerk 6,902.00 6,902.00

1 Supervisor 10,317.00 10,317.00

1 Supervisor 8,164.00 8,164.00

1 Draftsman 7,526.00 7,526.00

1 Asst. Business Deputy 8,989.00 8,989.00

1 Sec. Chief-Public Counter 6,830.00 6,830.00

2 Clerks 6,500.00 13,100.00

1 Chief KP Operator 7,875.00 7,875.00

5 Keypunch Operators 6,294.00 31,470.00

1 Keypunch Operator 5,709.00 5,709.00

2 Keypunch Operators 6,000.00 12,000.00

1 Supervisor 6,573.00 6,573.00

3 Fieldmen 6,992.00 20,976.00

1 Exec. Secretary 7,247.00 7,247.00

1 Supervisor 6,615.00 6.615.00

1 Clerk 5,297.00 5,297.00

2 Clerk-Typist, Sr. 6,000.00 12,000.00

19 Clerks 5,840.00 110,960.00

1 Internal Auditor 12.990.00 12,990.00

Decatur Township Assessor

1 Assessor

1 Administrative Manager
1 Typist

1 Real Estate Clerk

10,500.00 10,500.00

8,389.00 8.389.00

6,000.00 6.000.00

6,000.00 6.000.00



528 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Franklin Township Assessor

1 Assessor

1 Office Manager & Secretary

1 Senior Office Clerk

2 Senior Clerk-Typists

Lawrence Township Assessor

Warren Township Assessor

1 Assessor

1 Business Auditor

1 Business Auditor

0,500.00 10,500.00

6,902.00 6,902.00

5,840.00 5,840.00

6,000.00 12,000.00

1 Assessor 14,335.00 14,335.00

1 Adm. Manager 9,000.00 9,000.00

1 Deputy - Real Estate 8,187.00 8,187.00

1 Deputy - Business 6,260.00 6,260.00

1 Clerk 5,941.00 5,941.00

1 Key Punch 6,260.00 6,260.00

1 Field Appraiser 5,941.00 5,941.00

Perry Township Assessor

1 Assessor 14,060.00 14,060.00

1 Office Manager 9,000.00 9,000.00

1 Chief Personal Deputy 6,300.00 6,300.00

1 Chief Real Estate Deputy 8,269.00 8,269.00

1 Business Deputy/Real Est. App. 7,531.00 7,531.00

1 Business Deputy & Auditor 7,172.00 7,172.00

1 Keypunch Operator/Off. Deputy 6,300.00 6,300.00

1 Clerk Deputy 5,714.00 5,714.00

1 Real Est. Dep./Draftsman 7,531.00 7,531.00

Pike Township Assessor

1 Assessor 12,127.00 12,127.00

1 Administrative Clerk 7,531.00 7,531.00

1 Appraiser 8,463.00 8,463.00
1* Assessing Clerk 6,000.00 6,000.00

1 Assessing Clerk-Real Est. 6,992.00 6,992.00

1 Assessing Clerk 6,000/00 6,000.00

1 Draftsman 5,658.00 5,658.00

16,538.00 16,538.00

12,983.00 12,983.00

12,983.00 12,983.00



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind.

1 Chief Deputy

1 Chief Real Estate Deputy

Real Estate Deputy

Office Deputy

Assessing Clerks

Clerk-Typists

1 Office Deputy

2 Office Deputies

1 Draftsman (part-time)

1 Bus Fieldman (part-time)

VACANCY FACTOR

Washington Township Assessor

1 Assessor

1 Chief Deputy

1 Chief Real Estate Deputy

3 Field Real Est. Deputies

1 Office Deputy

1 Draftsman

1 Business Deputy

1 Business Asst. Deputy

1 Technical Clerk

3 Technical Clerks

1 Key Punch Operator

VACANCY FACTOR

Wayne Township Assessor

1 Wayne Township Assessor

1 Chief Office Deputy
1 Chief Real Estate Deputy
1 Office Deputy

1 Real Estate Deputy
1 Real Estate Deputy
1 Ass't. Chief Real Est. Dep.

1 Ass't. Off. Dep. & Bus. Supv.

3 Real Est. & Mobile Home
Assessing Clerks

1 Chief IBM Operator

2 Senior Typists

1 Senior Typist

Section 7. Marion County Department of Public Welfare. The
salaries and number of personnel for the calendar year 1975 for the [Marion

County Dept. of Public Welfare] are set forth in the following schedule, to-

wit:

1 Director 26,808.00 26,808.00

9,951.00 9,951.00

9,951.00 9,951.00

8,712.00 8,712.00

8,712.00 8,712.00

6,294.00 12,588.00

6,000.00 12,000.00

7,623.00 7,623.00

7,583.00 15,166.00

1,050.00 1,050.00

3,300.00 3,300.00

[2,500.00]

16,500.00 16,500.00

10,400.00 10,400.00

9,950.00 9,950.00

9,140.00 27,420.00

8,269.00 8,269.00

6,200.00 6,200.00

7,600.00 7,600.00

6,800.00 . 6,800.00

6,039.00 6,039.00

5,752.00 17,256.00

6,130.00 6.130.00

[2,000.00]

16,500.00 16,500.00

9,951.00 9,951.00

9,026.00 9,026.00

6,822.00 6,822.00

7,897.00 7,897.00

6,505.00 6,505.00

7,897.00 7,897.00

8,292.00 8,292.00

6,238.00 18,714.00

5,941.00 5,941.00

6,040.00 12,080.00

5,752.00 5,752.00



530 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

2 Asst. Directors 15,984.00 31,968.00

1 Personnel Officer II 15,348.00 15,348.00

1 Accountant IV (Fiscal Officer) 16,333.00 16,333.00

1 Administrative Analyst 11,880.00 11,880.00

1 Supervisor C-8 (Div. Supv) 19,128.00 19,128.00

1 Supervisor C-8 (Div. Supv) 15,036.00 15,036.00

1 Supervisor C-7 (Div. Supv) 12,672.00 12,672.00

3 Supervisors C-7 (Div . Asst.) 16,308.00 48,924.00

4 Supervisor C-6 (Div. Asst.) 14,436.00 57,744.00

1 Supervisor C-6 (Div. Asst.) 13,524.00 13,524.00

4 Supervisor C-6 (Div. Asst.) 11,592.00 46,368.00

1 Nutritionist 15,660.00 15,660.00

1 Staff Development Consultant 12,156.00 12,156.00

1 Accountant II (Fiscal Asst.) 10,608.00 10,608.00

1 Investigative Services Consult. 11,196.00 11,196.00

1 Supervisor (Unit) 12,672.00 12,672.00

14 Supervisors (Unit) 14,436.00 202,104.00

8 Supervisors (Unit) 13,788.00 110,304.00

4 Supervisors (Unit) 13,020.00 52,080.00

10 Supervisors (Unit) 12,012.00 120,120.00

8 Supervisors (Unit) 11,316.00 90,528.00

1 Caseworker 12,672.00 12,672.00

3 Caseworkers 13,212.00 39,636.00

5 Caseworkers 12,156.00 60,780.00

16 Caseworkers 12,660.00 202,560.00

6 Caseworkers 12,036.00 72,216.00

6 Caseworkers 11,568.00 69,408.00

3 Caseworkers 11,376.00 34,128.00

8 Caseworkers 10,992.00 87,936.00

29 Caseworkeres 10,788.00 312,852.00

97 Caseworkers 10,440.00 1,012,680.00

56 Caseworkers 9,960.00 557,760.00

3 Investigators 11,592.00 34,776.00

1 Investigator 10,032.00 10,032.00

2 Investigators 9,576.00 19,152.00

4 Investigators 8,904.00 35,616.00

1 Clerk 9,828.00 9,828.00

1 Clerk 9,516.00 9,516.00

3 Clerks 9,708.00 29,124.00

1 Clerk 9,216.00 9,216.00

1 Clerk 9,000.00 9,000.00

4 Clerks 8,496.00 33,984.00

1 Clerk 8,904.00 8,904.00

1 Clerk 8,184.00 8,184.00

1 Clerk 7,848.00 7,848.00



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 531

10 Clerks

2 Clerks

2 Clerks

1 Clerk

2 Clerks

2 Clerks

1 Clerk

5 Clerks

1 Clerk

38 Clerks

18 Clerks

1 Clerk

1 Clerk

1 Messenger

1 Messenger

2 Attorneys

1 Assistant Caseworker

1 Assistant Caseworker

2 Asst. Caseworkers

21 Asst. Caseworkers

VACANCY FACTOR

Children's Guardian Home

1 Superintendent

1 Ass't. Superintendent

2 Nurses

21 Attendants

2 Clerical Assts.

6 Domestics

4 Engineers and Maintenance

2 Food Supv. & Rec. Dir.

2 Asst. Cooks

1 Night Supervisor

Section 8. The schedule set forth in Section 3 through 7 (inclusive) of this

ordinance is adopted for purposes of complying with I.C. 1971, 17-1-24-18.3;

and the adoption of this ordinance is not authorization to anyone to employ or

pay the maximum salary of number of employees. The council hereby

specifically reserves the power, pursuant to the Consolidated First Class Cities

and Counties Act, to limit and fix the number and compensation of all county

employees pursuant to the appropriations made in the annual budget.

Section 9. The County Auditor, within three (3) days of adoption of this

ordinance, shall certify to each appropriate county officer or official the effect

of this ordinance.

8,088.00 80,880.00

7,632.00 15,264.00

7,596.00 15,192.00

7,440.00 7,440.00

7,236.00 14,472.00

7,104.00 14,208.00

7,428.00 7,428.00

6,840.00 34,200.00

6,756.00 6,756.00

6,564.00 249,432.00

6,420.00 115,560.00

6,036.00 6,036.00

5,760.00 5,760.00

7,272.00 7,272.00

6,216.00 6,216.00

14,604.00 29,208.00

8,604.00 8,604.00

8,496.00 8,496.00

7,764.00 15,528.00

7,368.00 154,728.00

[261,169.00]

15,730.00 15,730.00

9,950.00 9,950.00

7,850.00 15,700.00

5,714.29 120,000.00

6,200.00 12,400.00

5,775.00 34,650.00

6,600.00 26,400.00

7,550.00 15,100.00

6,350.00 12,700.00

6,700.00 6,700.00



532 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

PROPOSAL NO. 305, 1974. Mr. SerVaas gave a

detailed explanation of the budget, utilizing charts to

show the breakdown of funding for each recipient in

City-County Government, after which Mr. Boyd gave

the minority views on the 1975 budget. Mr. Campbell,

Mr. Schneider, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. Byrum, and Mr.

Dowden all expressed their intentions to amend the

budget. At 8:40 P.M. Mr. Hasbrook recessed to the

Committee of the Whole in order to hold Public Hear-

ings on Proposal Nos. 305, 320, 321, 322, 323, and 324,

1974.

Citizens heard regarding the budget were: Mr.

Raymond Hunt on the Airport Budget: Mr. Tom
McShane of the Marion County Tavern Owners Associa-

tion on the Alcohol Safety Action Project; Mary Benson

on the Airport Budget; and Lt. Ron Chappel on the

Sheriffs Department budget.

Mr. SerVaas, moved, seconded by Mr. Kimbell, to amend

proposal No. 305, 1974, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Proposal No. 305, 1974, be amended by striking

the proposal "as introduced" and substituting in lieu thereof the proposal

marked "Majority Report."

BUERT SERVAAS,
Councilman

Mr. Cantwell then moved, seconded by Mr. Bayt, to

amend the amendment by deleting the entire Coopera-

tive Extension Service. The motion failed on the

following roll call vote; viz: 7 Ayes. Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd,



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 533

Mr. Broderick, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr.

Hawkins, Mrs. Noel. 21 Noes. Mr. Brown, Mr. Byrum,
Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dow-
den, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham,

Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell, Mr.
McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruckel-

shaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and

Mr. West.

Mr. Griffith then moved, seconded by Mr. Ruckelshaus,

to put a ten-minute limit on discussion of each amend-
ment, plus a two-minute limit on closing statements; the

motion carried on a voice vote.

Mr. Campbell then moved to amend the amendment as

follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 305, 1974, as amended, be

futher amended on Page 10 by striking all the appropriations for the "Alcohol

Safety Action Project" and that the table of financing in Section 12 be

amended by reducing the appropriations and miscellaneous revenues of the

City General Fund in the amount of Eight hundred seventy-seven thousand

eight hundred eight dollars ($877,808.00).

EDGAR CAMPBELL
Councilman

Mr. Kimbell then moved, seconded by Mr. Clark, to

amend Mr. Campbell's motion by substituting his own
motion, which reads as follows:

Resolution:

The ASAP portion of the budget be passed with the condition that the



534 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Council must approve by majority vote. The city application for renewal of the

Alcohol Safety Action Project.

ALAN K. KIMBELL
Councilman

Mr. Kimbell's motion carried on the following roll call

vote; viz: 16 Ayes. Mr. Brown, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Cap-

linger, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Elmore, Mr.

Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr.

Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Patterson, Mr. SerVaas,

Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. 12 Noes. Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd,

Mr. Broderick, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr.

Dowden, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Hawkins, Mrs. Miller, Mrs.

Noel, Mr. Ruckelshaus, and Mr. Schneider.

Mr. Campbell's amended motion to amend the amend-

ment passed on the following roll call vote; viz: 16 Ayes.

Mr. Brown, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson,

Mr. Patterson, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West.

12 Noes. Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr.

Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Gorham, Mr.

Hawkins, Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Ruckelshaus, and

Mr. Schneider.

After further discussion, Mr. West moved, seconded by

Mr. Campbell, for the previous question. After brief

discussion, Mr. West withdrew his motion and Mr.

Campbell withdrew his second.

Mr. Dowden then moved, seconded by Mr. Gorham, to

amend the amendment by deleting from Page 5 the



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 535

entire section marked "Office of Youth Development."

the motion failed on the following roll call vote; viz: 8

Ayes. Mr. Byrum, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Giffin,

Mr. Gorham, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, and Mr.

Schnieder. 16 Noes. Mr. Boyd, Mr. Brown, Mr.

Caplinger, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mrs.

Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. SerVaas, Mr.

Tintera, and Mr. West.

Mr. Dowden then moved, seconded by Mr. Elmore, to

amend the amendment by deleting the entire "Division

of Manpower." The motion failed on the following roll

call vote; vix: 7 Ayes. Mr. Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mr.

Giffin, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, and

Mr. Schneider. 19 Noes. Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr.

Broderick, Mr. Brown, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Campbell, Mr.

Cantwell, Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell, Mrs.

Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Tintera, and

Mr. West.

There being no further amendment, the question was on

the passage of Mr. SerVaas's motion, which carried on

the following roll call vote; viz: 18 Ayes. Mr. Brown, Mr.

Byrum, Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.

Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr.

Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller,

Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. SerVaas, Mr.

Tintera, and Mr. West. 10 Noes. Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr.

Broderick, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Dowden,

Mr. Elmore, Mr. Hawkins, Mrs. Noel, and Mr.

Schneider.



536 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Proposal No. 305, 197%, passed on the following roll call

vote; 18 Ayes. Mr. Brown, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Caplinger,

Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell, Mr.

McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruckel-

shaus, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. 10 Noes.

Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Campbell, Mr.

Cantwell, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Hawkins, Mrs.

Noel, and Mr. Schneider. Proposal No. 305, 1974, was

retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974, and reads as

follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO 42, 1974

A FISCAL ORDINANCE adopting the City-County Annual Budget for 1975,

appropriating all amounts necessary to defray expenses for the operation

of every facet of consolidated government of the City of Indianapolis and

of Marion County for the calendar and fiscal year beginning January 1,

1975 and ending December 31, 1975 and allocating receipts and

establishing the method of financing such expenses.

CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1975

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. For the expenses of consolidated government of the City of

Indianapolis and its departments, divisions, officials and institutions for the

fiscal year beginning January 1, 1975 and ending December 31, 1975, the

sums of money set out in Section 4 are hereby appropriated out of the funds

therein named and for the purposes therein specified, subject to the laws

governing the same. The sums so appropriated shall be held to include all

such expenditures authorized to be made during the year, unless otherwise

expressly stipulated and provided by law.

Section 2. For the expenses of the Marion County government and its

institutions for the calendar year beginning January 1, 1975 and ending

December 31, 1975, the sums of money set out in Section 5 are hereby

appropriated and ordered set apart out of the several funds therin named and

for the purposes therein specified, subject to the laws governing the same. The

sums so appropriated shall be held to include all such expenditures authorized

to be made during said calendar year, unless otherwise expressly stipulated

and provided by law.



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 537

Section 3. For expenses of the Marion County Department of Public

Welfare for the year beginning January 1, 1975 and ending December 31,

1975, the sums of money set out in Section 6 are hereby appropriated and

ordered set apart out of the County Welfare Fund for the purposes therin

specified subject to the laws governing the same. The sums so appropriated

shall be held to include all such expenditures authorized to be made during

said calendar year, unless otherwise expressly stipulated and provided by law.

Section 4. For the fiscal year 1975 there is hereby appropriated, out of the

"City General Fund," "Consolidated County Fund," "Manpower Federal

Programs Fund," "Community Service Program Fund," "Transportation

Fund," "Arterial Road and Street Fund,"* "Parking Meter fund," "Park

Special Taxing District Fund," "Flood Control Special Taxing District Fund,"

"Sanitary District Fund," "Redevelopment Special Taxing District Fund,"

and "Market Fund" respectively as hereinafter indicated, for the purposes

stated the following sums:

1975 ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS

(A Consolidated City)

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

City General Fund
10. Services - Personal $211,283.00

21. Services - Contractual 20,000.00

22. Supplies 12,300.00

24. Current Charges 15,500.00

$259,083.00

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL

Consolidated County Fund
10. Services - Personal $220,508.00

21. Services - Contractual 95,900.00

22. Supplies 5,600.00

24. Current Charges 62,628.00

25. Current Obligations 12,500.00

50. Properties 2,500.00

$399,636.00
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Office of the Director

City General Fund
10. Services - Personal $94,513.00



538 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

21. Services - Contractual 10,610.00

22. Supplies 3,000.00

24. Current Charges 150.00

50. Properties 1,000.00

$109,273.00

1
rinanee Division

City General Fund
10. Services - Personal $429,676.00

21. Services - Contractual 326.665.00

22. Supplies 56,200.00

24. Current Charges 96,104.00

25. Current Obligations 97,368.00

50. Properties 10,000.00

$1,016,013.00

Purchasing Division

Consolidated County Fund
10. Services - Personal $170,219.00

21. Services - Contractual 10,228.40

22. Supplies 8,871.00

24. Current Charges 23,864.49

25. Current Obligations 9,219.24

50. Properties 500.00

$222,902.13

Legal D ivision

10. Services - Personal $362,647.00

21. Services - Contractual 3,720.00

22. Supplies 5,300.00

24. Current Charges 159,551.00

25. Current Obligations 15,450.00

50. Properties 10,500.00

$557,168.00

Personnel Division
City General Fund

10. Services - Personal $88,837.00

21. Services - Contractual 7,700.00

22. Supplies 2,657.00

24. Current Charges 2,700.00



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind.

50. Properties 350.00

$102,244.00

Commission on Human Rights

Consolidated County Fund
10. Services - Personal $120,545.00

21. Services - Contractual 9,190.00

22. Supplies 1,000.00

24. Current Charges 14,230.00

25. Current Obligations 6,993.00

50. Properties 400.00

$151,958.00

Office of Youth Development

City General Fund
10. Services - Personal $189,202.00

21. Services - Contractual 40,870.00

22. Supplies 3,200.00

24. Current Charges 23,820.00

25. Current Obligations 11,069.00

50. Properties 1,500.00

$269,661.00

Division of Manpower

Manpower Federal
Programs Fund

10. Services - Personal $2,225,388.00

21. Services - Contractual 2,842,939.00

22. Supplies 48,000.00

24. Current Charges 78,112.00

25. Current Obligations 53,596.00

50. Properties 22,534.00

$5,270,569.00

Community Services Division

Community Service

Program Fund
10. Services - Personal $708,730.00

21. Services - Contractual 13,168,113.00

22. Supplies 8,500.00

24. Current Charges 55,320.00



540 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

25. Current Obligations

Records Division

10. Services - Personal

21. Services - Contractual

22. Supplies

23. Materials

24. Current Charges

50. Properties

34,581.00

$13,975,244.00

City General Fund
$49,458.00

3,130.00

12,500.00

200.00

75.00

1,750.00

$67,113.00

DEPARTMENT OF METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT
ADMINISTRATION

10. Services - Personal

21. Services - Contractual

22. Supplies

24. Current Charges

25. Current Obligations

50. Properties

Consolidated County Fund
$120,423.00

37,000.00

2,100.00

6,644.00

5,168.63

1,500.00

$172,835.63

Planning & Zoning

10. Services - Personal $897,341.00

21. Services - Contractual 316,610.00

22. Supplies 46,000.00

23. Materials 3,600.00

24. Current Charges 291,610.00

25. Current Obligations 48,377.50

Buildings

10. Services - Personal

21. Services - Contractual

22. Supplies

23. Materials

24. Current Charges

25. Current Obligations

$1,603,538.50

$543,310.00

30,350.00

37,700.00

2,000.00

117,905.00

31,451.67



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 541

50. Properties 13,700.00

$776,416.67

Code Enforcement

Consolidated County Fund
10. Services - Personal $344,237.00

21. Services - Contractual 40,050.00

22. Supplies 5,500.00

24. Current Charges 12,976.00

25. Current Obligations 255,816.26

50. Properties 3,000.00

65. Cap./Fed. Projects - Current Obligations 894,500.00

$1,556,079.26

Division of Urban Renewal

Redevelopment Fund
10. Services - Personal $169,767.00

21. Services - Contractual 148,465.00

22. Supplies 3,463.00

24. Current Charges 58,920.00

25. Current Obligations 9,705.00

50. Properties 1,248.00

60. Cap./Fed. Projects - Personal Services 828,858.00

61. Cap./Fed. Projects -

Contractual Services 735,837.00

64. Cap./Fed. Projects - Current Charges 80,149.00

65. Cap./Fed. Projects -

Current Obligations 2,698,218.00

67. Cap./Fed. Projects - Capital Outlay 1,295,222.00

$6,029,852.00

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Office of the Director

City General Fund
10. Services - Personal $133,225.00

21. Services - Contractual 40,750.00

22. Supplies 2,100.00

23. Materials 1,000.00

24. Current Charges 188,075.00

25. Current Obligations 29,780.00



542 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

50. Properties 1,000.00

$395,930.00

Division of Air Pollution Control

10. Services - Personal

21. Services - Contractual

22. Supplies

24. Current Charges

25. Current Obligations

50. Properties

Consolidated County Fund
$174,689.00

35,385.00

16,950.00

19,613.00

10,260.00

25,000.00

$281,897.00

Municipal Garage

10. Services - Personal

21. Services - Contractual

22. Supplies

23. Materials

24. Current Charges

25. Current Obligations

50. Properties

City General Fund
$327,434.00

185,050.00

798,850.00

252,500.00

17,912.00

19,150.00

43,000.00

City Market

10. Services - Personal

21. Services - Contractual

22. Supplies

23. Materials

24. Current Charges

25. Current Obligations

50. Properties

Sanitary District

10. Services - Personal

21. Services - Contractual

22. Supplies

23. Materials

$1,643,896.00

Market Fund
$84,274.00

30,400.00

2,450.00

1,200.00

3,900.00

4,975.00

500.00

$127,699.00

Sanitary District Fund
$5,301,249.00

2,557,456.00

2,315,408.00

646,300.00



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 543

24. Current Charges

25. Current Obligations

50. Properties

357,250.00

579,150.00

52,300.00

$11,799,113.00

Flood Control District

Flood Control District Fund
10. Services - Personal $409,514.00

21. Services - Contractual 222,050.00

22. Supplies 20,600.00

23. Materials 15,200.00

24. Current Charges 31,550.00

25. Current Obligations 25,800.00

50. Properties 24,700.00

$749,414.00

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

10. Services - Personal

21. Services - Contractual

22. Supplies

23. Materials

24. Current Charges

25. Current Obligations

50. Properties

61. Cap./Fed. Projects - Contractual Services

67. Cap./Fed. Projects - Capital Outlay

Transportation Fund
$4,603,426.00

6,029,713.00

788,300.00

2,065,000.00

1,362,522.00

212,000.00

£1 «oo no

25,000.00

1,875,000.00

17,022,561.00

61. Cap./Fed. Projects

67. Cap./Fed. Projects

Contractual Services

Capital Outlay

Arterial Road and
Street Fund
$1,300,000.00

8,541,000.00

10. Services - Personal

21. Services - Contractual

22. Supplies

23. Materials

24. Current Charges

25. Current Obligations

Parking

$9,841,000.00

Meter Fund
$180,083.00

3,600.00

1,000.00

20,000.00

16,070.00

7,000.00



544 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

50. Properties 40.000.00

67. Cap./Fed. Projects - Capital Outlay 100,000.00

10. Services - Personal

21. Services - Contractual

22. Supplies

23. Materials

24. Current Charges

25. Current Obligations

$367,753.00

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

Office of the Director

City General Fund
$154,412.00

139,912.50

850.00

1,066.00

8,150.00

336,919.34

$641,310.00

Consolidated County Fund
25. Current Obligations $331,031.44

Alcohol Safety Action Project (ASAP)

City General Fund
10. Services - Personal $62,876.00

21. Services - Contractual 803,960.00

22. Supplies 2,850.00

24. Current Charges 4,530.00

25. Current Obligations 3,042.00

50. Properties 550.00

$877,808.00

Civil Defense Division

Consolidated County Fund
10. Services - Personal $56,969.00

21. Services - Contractual 35,184.25

22. Supplies 11,600.00

23. Materials 2,500.00

24. Current Charges 8,398.00

25. Current Obligations 3,410.76

50. Properties 78,250.00

$196,312.01



Weights and Measures

10. Services - Personal

21. Services - Contractual

22. Supplies

24. Current Charges

25. Current Obligations

50. Properties

September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 545

Division

$75,698.00

3,725.00

5,350.00

13,559.00

4,547.46

4,000.00

$106,879.46

Municipal Dog Pound Division

10. Services - Personal $223,662.00

21. Services - Contractual 40,700.00

22. Supplies 47,000.00

23. Materials 3,800.00

24. Current Charges 14,092.00

25. Current Obligations 13,239.00

50. Properties 118,768.00

$461,261.00

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Park District Fund
10. Services - Personal $4,699,942.00

21. Services - Contractual 1,098,579.00

22. Supplies 491,922.00

23. Materials 270,348.00

24. Current Charges 466,629.00

25. Current Obligations 546,007.00

50. Properties 215,900.00

$7,789,327.00

Section 2. Amend Section 5 to read as follows:

Section 5. For the calendar year 1975 there is hereby appropriated

out of the "County General Fund" of said County for the purposes herein

stated the following sums:

MARION COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET - 1975

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE - Dept. 01

100 (10) Personal Services $177,015.00



546 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

200 (21) Contractual Services 40,598.86

300 (22) Supplies 20,200.00

500 (24) Current Charges 380.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 1,485.00

$239,678.86

COUNTY AUDITOR - Dept. 02

100 (10) Personal Services $331,671.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 151,904.13

300 (22) Supplies 21,500.00

500 (24) Current Charges 132,000.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 1,500.00

$638,575.13

CENTRAL DATA PROCESSING - Dept. 03

100 (10) Personal Services $551,000.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 81,650.00

300 (22) Supplies 51,400.00

500 (24) Current Charges 1,164,742.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 18,000.00

$1,866,792.00

BOARD OF REVIEW - Dept 04

100 (10) Personal Services $13,209.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 500.00

300 (22) Supplies 300.00

500 (24) Current Charges 2,000.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 800.00

$16,809.00

CENTER TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR - DEPT . 06

100 (10) Personal Services $446,071.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 32,076.43

300 (22) Supplies 16,325.00

500 (24) Current Charges 18,335.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 1,500.00

$514,307.43

COUNTY CLERK - DEPT. 07

100 (10) Personal Services $767,870.18



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 547

200 (21) Contractual Services 300,212.41

300 (22) Supplies 30,000.00

500 (24) Current Charges 40,000.00

600 (25) Current Obligations -0-

700 (50) Capital Outlay 1,500.00

$1,139,582.59

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS - DEPT. 08

$41,730.00

1,476,609.20

650.00

1,072,568.00

3,399,947.00

-0-

100 (10) Personal Services

200 (21) Contractual Services

300 (22) Supplies

500 (24) Current Charges

600 (25) Current Obligations

700 (50) Capital Outlay

COUNTY CORONER - DEPT. 09

DEPT. 10

$5,991,504.20

$83,835.00

85,470.00

2,165.00

3,970.00

$175,440.00

$63,612.00

2,575.86

900.00

75.00

2,000.00

$69,162.86

MAINTENANCE OF COUNTY OWNED BUILDINGS - DEPT. 12

200 (21) Contractual Services $380,500.00

400 (23) Materials 1,000.00

100 (10) Personal Services

200 (21) Contractual Services

300 (22) Supplies

500 (24) Current Charges

COUNTY ASSESSOR

100 (10) Personal Services

200 (21) Contractual Services

300 (22) Supplies

500 (24) Current Charges

700 (50) Capital Outlay

$381,500.00

DECATUR TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR - DEPT. 13

100 (10) Personal Services $39,889.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 2,964.92



548 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

300 (22) Supplies 650.00

$43,503.92

COUNTY ELECTION BOARD - DEPT. 14

100 (10) Personal Services $475,536.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 380,500.00

300 (22) Supplies 25,000.00

500 (24) Current Charges 20,000.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 6,500.00

$907,536.00

FRANKLIN TWP. ASSESSOR - DEPT. 15

100 (10) Personal Services $46,192.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 2,700.45

300 (22) Supplies 750.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay -0-

$49,642.45

COUNTY SHERIFF - JAIL - DEPT. ]L8

100 (10) Personal Services $4,414,732.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 243,400.00

300 (22) Supplies 948,850.00

400 (23) Materials 65,000.00

500 (24) Current Charges 354,644.20

600 (25) Current Obligations 217,298.30

700 (50) Capital Outlay 225,000.00

$6,468,924.50

JUVENILE CENTER - DEPT. 19

100 (10) Personal Services $734,613.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 28,405.00

300 (22) Supplies 172,550.00

500 (24) Current Charges 1,000.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 12,500.00

$949,068.00

LAWRENCE TWP. ASSESSOR - DEPT. 20

100 (10) Personal Services $63,924.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 6,115.67

300 (22) Supplies 2,050.00



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 549

500 (24) Current Charges 3,000.00

MARION COUNTY

100 (10) Personal Services

200 (21) Contractual Services

300 (22) Supplies

400 (23) Materials

500 (24) Current Charges

700 (50) Capital Outlay

$75,089.67

HOME DEPT. 21

$1,588,396.00

116,260.00

578,330.00

12,500.00

1,800.00

41,050.00

$2,338,336.00

PERRY TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR - DEPT. 22

$76,844.00

5,790.95

1,750.00

1,100.00

500.00

100 (10) Personal Services

200 (21) Contractual Services

300 (22) Supplies

500 (24) Current Charges

700 (50) Capital Outlay

$85,984.95

PIKE TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR - DEPT. 23

100 (10) Personal Services $57,271.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 3,882.20

300 (22) Supplies 1,625.00

$62,778.20

DOMESTIC RELATIONS COUNSELING BUREAU - DEPT. 24

$62,902.00

860.00

300.00

150.00

-0-

100.00

100 (10) Personal Services

200 (21) Contractual Services

300 (22) Supplies

500 (24) Current Charges

600 (25) Current Obligations

700 (50) Capital Outlay

$64,312.00

PROSECUTOR - DEPT. 25

100 (10) Personal Services $795,239.45

200 (21) Contractual Services 59.560.79

300 (22) Supplies 7,000.00



550 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

500 (24) Current Charges 16,725.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 1,475.00

COUNTY RECORDER

100 (10) Personal Services

200 (21) Contractual Services

300 (22) Supplies

500 (24) Current Charges

700 (50) Capital Outlay

VOTERS REGISTRATIO

100 (10) Personal Services

200 (21) Contractual Services

300 (22) Supplies

500 (24) Current Charges

700 (50) Capital Outlay

DEPT. 26

000.24

$141,204.00

4,425.00

13,500.00

550.00

7,500.00

DEPT. 27

$167,179.00

$299,942.00

115,864.97

16,500.00

400.00

200.00

$432,906.97

COUNTY SHERIFF - CIVIL DIVISION - DEPT. 28

100 (10) Personal Services $448,432.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 13,487.27

300 (22) Supplies 5,000.00

500 (24) Current Charges 10,670.40

700 (50) Capital Outlay 2,000.00

$479,589.67

COUNTY SURVEYOR DEPT. 29

100 (10) Personal Services $143,575.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 3,330.00

300 (22) Supplies 1,957.00

400 (23) Materials 1,407.00

500 (24) Current Charges 100.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 1,600.00

$151,969.00

COUNTY TREASURER - DEPT. 30

100 (10) Personal Services $390,256.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 185,140.21



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 551

300 (22) Supplies 8,000.00

500 (24) Current Charges 11,535.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 1,300.00

$596,231.21

WARREN TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR - DEPT. 31

$139,057.00

10,205.80

3,600.00

2,000.00

1,000.00

100 (10) Personal Services

200 (21) Contractual Services

300 (22) Supplies

500 (24) Current Charges

700 (50) Capital Outlay

$155,862.80

WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR - DEPT. 32

$125,564.00

8,978.62

3,000.00

1,960.00

850.00

100 (10) Personal Services

200 (21) Contractual Services

300 (22) Supplies

500 (24) Current Charges

700 (50) Capital Outlay

WAYNE TOWNSHIP

100 (10) Personal Services

200 (21) Contractual Services

300 (22) Supplies

500 (24) Current Charges

700 (50) Capital Outlay

$140,352.62

ASSESSOR - DEPT. 33

$116,877.00

11,525.38

4.700.00

1,700.00

800.00

$135,602.38

CRIMINAL COURT #3 - DEPT. 41

100 (10)

200 (21)

300 (22)

500 (24)

700 (50)

Personal Services

Contractual Services

Supplies

Current Charges

Capital Outlay

CRIMINAL COURT #4

Personal Services

DEPT. 42

$211,942.00

10,076.50

2,200.00

6,100.00

4,500.00

100 (10)

$234,818.50

$212,511.50



552 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

200 (21) Contractual Services 8,906.00

300 (22) Supplies 3,000.00

500 (24) Current Charges 8,001.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 2,400.00

$234,818.50

PRESIDING JUDGE, MUNICIPAL COURTS - DEPT. 47

100 (10) Personal Services $896,053.40

200 (21) Contractual Services 415,679.06

300 (22) Supplies 23,500.00

500 (24) Current Charges 38,900.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 8,000.00

$1,382,132.46

ALCOHOLIC REHABILITATION CENTER - DEPT. 48

100 (10) Personal Services $61,692.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 27,368.00

300 (22) Supplies 16,460.00

500 (24) Current Charges 1,700.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 1,000.00

$108,220.00

CIRCUIT COURT - DEPT. 50

100 (10) Personal Services $67,159.90

200 (21) Contractual Services 375.00

300 (22) Supplies 225.00

500 (24) Current Charges 500.00

$68,259.90

CRIMINAL COURT #1 - DEPT. 51

100 (10) Personal Services $222,488.50

200 (21) Contractual Services 7,010.00

300 (22) Supplies 1,110.00

500 (24) Current Charges 3,000.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 1,210.00

$234,818.50

CRIMINAL COURT #2 - DEPT. 52

100 (10) Personal Services $217,648.50

200 (21) Contractual Services 7,010.00



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 553

300 (22) Supplies 1,510.00

500 (24) Current Charges 7.500.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 1.150.00

$234,818.50

JUVENILE COURT - DEPT. 53

100 (10) Personal Services $917,291.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 68,000.00

300 (22) Supplies 14,000.00

500 (24) Current Charges 3,000.00

600 (25) Current Obligations -0-

700 (50) Capital Outlay 5,000.00

$1,007,291.00

PROBATE COURT - DEPT. 63

100 (10) Personal Services $150,148.62

200 (21) Contractual Services 2,600.00

300 (22) Supplies 3,000.00

500 (24) Current Charges 750.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 1,442.50

$157,941.12

CRIMINAL COURT PROBATION - DEPT. 64

100 (10) Personal Services $149,049.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 9,050.00

300 (22) Supplies 1,600.00

500 (24) Current Charges 1.250.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 1,200.00

$162,149.00

SUPERIOR COURT #1 - DEPT. 66

100 (10) Personal Services $39,823.90

200 (21) Contractual Services 690.00

300 (22) Supplies 225.00

500 (24) Current Charges 1.000.00

$41,738.90

SUPERIOR COURT #2 - DEPT. 67

100 (10) Personal Services $38,351.74



554 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

200 (21) Contractual Services 650.00

300 (22) Supplies 450.00

500 (24) Current Charges 1,500.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 150.00

$41,101.74

SUPERIOR COURT #3 - DEPT. 68

100 (10) Personal Services $39,033.90

200 (21) Contractual Services 800.00

300 (22) Supplies 500.00

500 (24) Current Charges 1,000.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 400.00

$41,733.90

SUPERIOR COURT #4 - DEPT. 69

100 (10) Personal Services $41,363.90

200 (21) Contractual Services 385.00

300 (22) SuppKes 200.00

500 (24) Current Charges 1,500.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 150.00

$43,598,90

SUPERIOR COURT #5 - DEPT. 70

100 (10) Personal Services $41,533.90

200 (21) Contractual Services 324.00

300 (22) Supplies 325.00

500 (24) Current Charges 900.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay -0-

$43,082.90

CENTRAL LAW LIBRARY - DEPT. 73

100 (10) Personal Services $17,816.40

200 (21) Contractual Services 250.00

300 (22) Supplies 175.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 30,000.00

SUPERIOR COURT #6 - DEPT. 76

$48,241.40

100 (10) Personal Services $40,035.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 600.00



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 555

300 (22) Supplies 750.00

500 (24) Current Charges 1,500.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay 500.00

$43,385.00

SUPERIOR COURT #7 - DEPT. 77

100 (10) Personal Services $43,540.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 385.00

300 (22) Supplies 500.00

500 (24) Current Charges 1,800.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay -0-

$46,225.00

INHERITANCE TAX DEPARTMENT - DEPT. 81

100 (10) Personal Services $43,208.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 1,325.00

300 (22) Supplies 2,100.00

700 (50) Capital Outlay -0-

$46,633.00

100 (10) Personal Services

200 (21) Contractual Services

300 (22) Supplies

400 (23) Materials

500 (24) Current Charges

600 (25) Current Obligations

700 (50) Capital Outlay

TOTAL COUNTY GENERAL FUND

$16,087,149.79

4,316,977.68

2,010,382.00

79,907.00

2,941,305.60

3,617,245.30

386,262.50

$29,439,229.87

Section 6. For the calendar year 1975 there is hereby appropriated out

of the County Welfare Fund of Marion County the sums as hereinafter

appear in this section for the purposes herein named:

MARION COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1975

100 (10) Services Personal $4,452,560.00

200 (21) Contractual Services 471,875.00

300 (22) Supplies 117,750.00

500 (24) Current Charges 25,680,819.00

600 (25) Current Obligations 10,000.00



556 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

700 (50) Capital Outlay 16,500.00

$30,749,502.00

Section 7. To defray certain of the costs of government of the

Consolidated City in accordance with the appropriations lawfully approved

for the calendar year 1975 for priority expenditures as defined by the "State

and Local Fiscal Assistance Act of 1972") P.L. 92-512, 86 Stat. 919), there is

hereby appropriated and allocated from the Revenue Sharing Trust Fund to

the several other funds designated the following amounts to be used only for

the priority expenditures stated to wit:

(a) Three million seven hundred ninety-nine thousand five hundred
fifty-nine dollars ($3,799,559.00) to the County General Fund for ordinary

and necessary maintenance and operating expenses for public safety,

specifically law enforcement;

(b) Four million five hundred twenty-four thousand three hundred
forty-one dollars ($4,524,341.00) to the Police Service District Fund for

ordinary and necessary maintenance and operating expenses for public

safety, namely law enforcement;

(c) Two million seven hundred fifty-five thousand two hundred three

dollars ($2,755,203.00) to the Fire Service District Fund for ordinary and

necessary maintenance and operating expenses for public safety, namely fire

protection; and

(d) One million eight hundred sixty-two thousand five hundred
eighty-eight dollars to the Transportation Fund for ordinary and
necessary maintenance and operating expenses for public transportation,

namely streets and roads.

(e) One million four hundred thirty thousand eight hundred and

necessary maintenance and operating expenses for environmental pro-

tection, namely sanitation; and

(f) Five hundred seventy-four thousand one hundred eighty-four

dollars ($5,74,184) to the Police Pension Fund for ordinary and necessary

maintenance and operating expenses for public safety, namely the police

pension; and

(g) Four hundred eighty-four thousand three hundred ten dollars

($484,310) to the Fire Pension Fund for ordinary and necessary maintenance

and operating expenses for public safety, namely the fire pension.

The City controller is authorized and directed to transfer and disburse from

the Revenue Sharing Trust Fund the sums heretofore allocated at such times

and in such amounts as monies are available therefor and as the financial

status of the various funds are such that the monies are needed.



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 557

Section 8. That for the purpose of paying the principal and interest due

on the outstanding bonded and other indebtedness of the consolidated city

and its special service and special taxing districts, there is hereby

appropriated the respective sums set forth in the following table, to wit:

SUMMARY OF SINKING FUNDS - 1975 REQUIREMENTS

CITY GENERAL SINKING FUND BOND AND INTEREST
MATURITIES

July 1, 1975 January 1, 1976 Total

Principal Due $409,000 $746,000 $1,155,000

Interest Due 691,103 685,770 1,376,873

Total $1,100,103 $1,431,770 $12,531,873

METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT SINKING FUND BOND
AND INTEREST MATURITIES

Principal Due $ -0- $747,000 $747,000

Interest Due 375,199 375,199 750,398

Total $375,199 $1,122,199 $1,497,398

REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT SINKING FUND BOND
AND INTEREST MATURITIES

Principal Due $ -0- $390,000 $390,000

Interest Due 150,446 150,446 300,892

Total $150,446 $540,446 $690,892

FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT SINKING FUND BOND
AND INTEREST MATURITIES

Principal Due $ -0- $805,000 $805,000

Interest Due 264,077 264,077 528,154

Total $264,077 $1,060,077 $1,333,154

SANITARY DISTRICT SINKING FUND BOND
AND INTEREST MATURITIES

Principal Due $ -0- $4,634,000 $4,634,000

Interest Due 2,198,056 1.556.868 3,754.924

Total $2,198,056 $6,190,868 $8,388,924



558 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

METROPOLITAN THOROUGHFARE DISTRICT SINKING FUND
BOND AND INTEREST MATURITIES

Principal Due $ -0- $775,000 $775,000
Interest Due 611,162 611,163 1,222,325

Total $611,162 $1,386,163 $1,997,325

Section 9. That for said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of

Marion County "Sinking Fund" the following:

Principal to be paid $635,000

Interest to be paid 313,424

$948,424

Section 10. To defray the costs of government of the Consolidated City

of Indianapolis in accordance with the appropriations stated in Section 4 of

this ordinance, the anticipated and estimated revenues are hereby allocated

as follows:

(a) The "Consolidated-County Fund" for 1975 shall consist of all

balances at the end of fiscal 1974 available for transfer into said fund, all

miscellaneous revenues derived from the operation of the Department of

Metropolitan Development, the Civil Defense Division of the Department of

Public Safety, the Air Pollution Division of the Department of Public Works
and from the sales and fees for licenses on dogs, those distributions of taxes

allocated by state law on the basis of property taxes levied and assessed as

this fund, and all amounts received by the levy of a rate of tax for this fund on

all the taxable property located in the county as shown in Section 12 of this

ordinance.

(b) The "City General Fund" for 1975 shall consist of all balances at the

end of fiscal 1974 available for transfer into said fund, a portion of the

receipts of state taxes on alcoholic beverages, amounts received for city

licenses, Municipal Court fees and Controller's fees, and all other miscel-

laneous revenues derived from sources connected with the operation of those

portions of city government whose appropriations are out of the City General

Fund, all of which does not involve a general tax levy for the city.

(c) The "Transportation Fund" for 1975 shall consist of all balances at

the end of fiscal 1974 available for transfer into said fund, amounts to be

received from the State of Indiana during the fiscal year 1975 and allocated

to said City of Indianapolis out of the revenues derived from taxes on

gasoline, cigarettes, motor vehicles, other sources connected therewith,

license fees, miscellaneous fees, those distributions of taxes allocated by state

law on the basis of property taxes levied and assessed as this fund, and all



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 559

amounts received by the levy of a rate of tax for this fund on all taxable

property located in the Metropolitan Thoroughfare Special Taxing District

as shown in Section 12 of this ordinance.

(d) The "Arterial Road and Street Fund" for 1975 shall consist of all

balances at the end of fiscal 1974 available for transfer into said fund,

amounts to be received from the State of Indiana during the fiscal year of

1975 and allocated to said City of Indianapolis-Marion County out of revenues

derived from taxes on gasoline, and other sources connected therewith,

miscellaneous fees such as interest earned all of which does not involve a

general tax levy.

(e) The "Parking Meter Fund" for 1975 shall consist of all balances at

the end of fiscal 1974 available for transfer into said fund and all amounts to

be received from parking meter receipts during the year 1975, all of which

does not involve a general tax levy for said city.

(f) The "Market Fund" for 1975 shall consist of all balances at the end

of fiscal 1974 available for transfer into said fund and all amounts received

from the operation of the City Market during the year 1975, all of which does

not involve a general tax levy for said city.

(g) The "Park Special Taxing District Fund" for 1975 shall consist of

all balances at the end of fiscal 1974 available for transfer into said fund, all

fees, charges and other miscellaneous revenue derived from sources con-

nected with the operation of the Department of Parks and Recreation, those

distributions of taxes allocated by state law on the basis of property taxes

levied and assessed as this fund, and all amounts received by the levy of a rate

of tax for this fund on all the taxable property located within the Park

Special Taxing District as shown in Section 12 of this ordinance.

(h) The "Flood Control Special Taxing District Fund" for 1975 shall

consist of all balances at the end of fiscal 1974 available for transfer into said

fund, all miscellaneous revenue derived from sources connected with the

operation of the Flood Control Division of the Department of Public Works,

those distributions of taxes allocated by state law on the basis of property

taxes levied and asessed as this fund, and all amounts received by the levy of

a rate of tax for this fund on all the taxable property located in the Flood

Control Special Taxing District as shown in Section 12 of this ordinance.

(i) The "Sanitary Special Taxing District Fund" for 1975 shall consist

of all balances at the end of fiscal 1974 available for transfer into said fund,

all fees, charges and miscellaneous revenues derived from sources connected

with the operation of the Sanitation Division of the Department of Public

Works, those distributions of taxes allocated by state law on the basis of

property taxes levied and assessed as this fund, and all amounts received by

the levy of a rate of tax for this fund on all the taxable property located in the

Sanitary Special Taxing District as shown in Section 12 of this ordinance.



560 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

(j) The "Redevelopment Special Taxing District Fund" for 1975 shall

consist of all balances at the end of fiscal 1974 available for transfer into said

fund, all fees, charges and other receipts derived from sources connected

with the operation of the Redevelopment Division of the Department of

Metropolitan Development, those distributions of taxes allocated by state law

on the basis of property taxes levied and assessed for this fund, and all

amounts received by the levy of a rate of tax for this fund on all the taxable

property located in the Redevelopment Special Taxing District as shown in

Section of this ordinance.

(k) The "Community Services Program Fund" (The Housing and

Community Development Act of 1974) for 1975 shall consist of all balances at

the end of fiscal 1974 available for transfer into said fund, all monies received

by the City of Indianapolis from federal government for Model Cities,

Planned Variation grants and the Housing and Community Development

Act of 1974, and any other federal grants, categoric grants or special revenue

sharing referred to these types of programs granted to the City of

Indianapolis whose appropriation are out of the Community Service

Program Fund, all of which does not involve a general tax levy for the City.

(1) The "Manpower Federal Programs Fund" for 1975 consists of all

balances at the end of fiscal 1974 available for transfer into said fund, all

monies from federal government under Categoric Grants and revenue

sources derived from the Comprehensive Employment Training Act of 1973

whose appropriations are out of Manpower Federal Programs Fund, all of

which does not involve a general tax levy for the City.

Section 11. The salaries, wages and compensations of the various

officers and employees of the City of Indianapolis and of the County of

Marion and their departments and institutions for the ensuing year as are

hereby fixed by the City-County Council in accordance with the Personnel

Administration Schedule; and the respective amounts herein specified for

Services — Personal are hereby appropriated therefor as set forth herein;

provided, however, that no officer or employee, except elected county

officers, whose salary or compensation has been approved as part of the

Services — Personal portion of this ordinance, or by any ordinance herefter

adopted, shall have any vested right to receive such amount, or any minimum
amount, except as may be accrued, or otherwise provided by state law.

Control as to any decrease shall be vested in the body or officer having

direction over the person affected, as provided by law.

Section 12. The budget contained in Section 4 for said departments of

the consolidated city, special service districts, and special taxing districts

and the expenditures from all other funds of the consolidated city shall be

carried out with the revenues from taxation provided from the several tax

levies fixed in the City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. , 1974, and the

miscellaneous receipts of said funds and with the use of portions of current

balances, all as indicated in the following table:



S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r

9
,
1
9
7
4
]

I
n
d
i
a
n
a
p
o
l
i
s
,
M
a
r
i
o
n

C
o
.
,

I
n
d
.

5
6
1

|
1
-

1
*
3

C
M
C
M

—
C
M
C
M
r
e
C
O
0
0

C
M
C
M

r
e

OT
i
"

'
X

0
0
*

c
m
'

m
r
e

C
f
t

t
-
e
n

t
>
o
e

l
C
O

l
O
r
e

C
M
i
C
t
-
C
^

S
T
.
t
^
C
M
X

Hc
o

D<OC
O
<
3

HWoaC
Q

i
c
t
>
0
5

i
-
H

uaHOg<gEoC
O

3©4
)

C
D

*
b
e

£
£
2

3
o

«
?

£
3
*

U
C
Q
w

M
s

£
5
2

c
r

l
.
t
>

m
o
o

C
M
C
O

O
I
W

c
o
o

T
J
-
C
M

C
M
0
0

O
t
c
"

C
N
C
-

U
5
«
0

l
O
i
f
t

—
C
M

c
o
m

w
o
o

C
M
*
C
n
"

0
0
C
M

c
o
o

u
s
t
o

2
E

<
V

Q
.

C
O

5
£

—
c
m
i
a

c
o

U
3

C
O
*
O
*

t
-
2
;
i
i
5
e
n

£
-
e
o
o
o

a
s

e
n
c
o
_
«
o
c
o

!
©

C
-
"
t
f
5

t
>
*

c
m
-
*

~
—

e

—
c
o

!
2
i
o
a

c
e
c
o

J
J
c
m
*

O
f
-

"
g
^
T
C

C
n
m
>
C
M

C
O

—
-
c
o

i
o

l
O
t
-
X
I
T
*

o
—

i
o
*
t
>

I
f
t
c
o
—

«
p

—
c
-
e
o
'
o

c
o
'

*
j
t
6

C
M
C
n
e
n

C
M

C
O
"
*
0
0
C
M

(
O
t
-
C
^
O

«
S

t
-
"
t
>

"
O
S

C
«
C

3

^
£
y
-
B

_
2
o

c
o
u

o
—

c
S

i
*

:
"
'
.
r

r
e
o

0
0
*
C
O o

e
2
S
c
"
d
s
2

o
*

?
^
m
!
S
S

o
o
"

o
x

; ~
^
£
-
£

e
n
c
c
m
o
e
n
o

c
o
o

c
o
o
c
o

c
o

o
o
—
u
o
o
c
o
-
*

l
O
—

l
O
C
M
C
J
S
C
C
"

1
0
m
>
e
n
>
*

i
/
j

c
~
-

O
t
~
-O

—
O
C
M

C
O
C
M
-

o
e
n
c
o

O
C
M

t
>

o
e
n
e
o

o
e
n
m
>

O
t
f
i
t
>

g
a
l

L
.
.
-
3

c
«

o
o
o
o

C
M

C
O
i
O
i
C
O
O
l
T
T

t
-
N
t
C
O
O
J
t
>

C
M
t
-
C
-
r
r
t
>

C
M
_

—
C
D
—
O
O
O
O
"

o
o
o
c
o
o
o
o
o

t
-
0
0
l
O
C
M
*

0
0

0
0—

O
C
M
O
O
i
r
t

C
n
i
O
C
M
—

N
i
f
l

c
m
"
c
o
"
m
*
m
"

t
t
"
t
>
*

O
l
O
O
O
O
r
t
O

t
-
C
M

r
f
'
C
O
C
M
-
*
C
O
i
O

C
M
C
-
0
5
l
O
C
n
C
M

O
J
i
C
O
c
o—

o
o
o
o

o
o
~
<
-
*
o
"
c
o
"
t
>
*
t
-
"

0
0
l
O
l
C
M
f
C
5

0
0
C
M

—
—
—

£
s
y
a
J

b
e

E
t
,
. 3

3
.
*

e
—

c
o
r
^

*
t
*
2
P

«
j
o

w
o
o
i
E
L
,
&
,
S

C
M
C
M
_

C
O
*
"
*
"

e
nm

T
T
O

w
'
6

a
i
c
M

o
o
'
m
*

I
E

g
o

m
e
2
:

I
I

I
I

3
-
.

a
-
,
t
-

l
>
l
O

c
m
"

u
c
r
c
t
-

o
c
m
r
e

5
g
^

c
c

r
t
C

5
*
5

i
^
°

_
C
«
o
o



562 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Section 13. The budgets contained in Section 5 for the said Marion

County Offices and institutions and the expenditures from all other funds of

the county shall be carried out with the revenues from taxation provided

from the several tax levies fixed in City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 43,

1974, and the miscellaneous receipts of said funds and with the use of

portions of current balances, all as indicated in the following table:

FUNDS REQUIRED FOR
EXPENSES TO DECEMBER General Welfare Bond
31st OF INCOMING YEAR: Fund Fund Fund

1. Total budget estimate for

incoming year $29,439,230 $30,749,502 $ 948,424

2. Necessary expenditures,

July 1 to Dec. 31 of present

year, to be made from ap-

propriations unexpended. . . 15,000,000 15,225,940 421,514

3. Additional approp. neces-

sary to be made July 1 to

Dec. 31 of present year. ... X X X X

4. Outstanding temporary

loans to be paid — not in-

cluded in Lines 2 or 3 ... .

5. Total funds required (add ,

Lines 1, 2, 3 and 4) ... . 44,439,230 45,975,442 1,369,938

FUNDS ON HAND AND TO
BE RECEIVED FROM
SOURCES OTHER THAN
PROPOSED TAX LEVY:

6. Actual balance, June 30 of

present year. . . . 461,677 (463,870) 20,835

7. Taxes to be collected, pre-

sent year (December settle-

ment) .... 9,311,084 5,954,443 1,036,972

8. Miscellaneous revenue to be

received July 1 of present

year to Dec. 31 of incoming

year (Schedule on file):

a. Special taxes .... 3,252,000 1,420,270 220,000

b. All other revenue .... 15,946,137 32,219,301 100,000



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 563

9. Total funds (add Lines 6, 7,

8a and 8b) ... . 28,970,898 39,130,144 1,377,807

10. Net amount to be raised for

expenses to Dec. 31st of in-

coming year (deduct Line 9

from Line 5) . . . . 15,468,332 6,845,298 (7,869)

11. Operating balance (not in

excess of expense Jan. 1st to

June 30, less misc. revenue

for same period) .... 552,812

12. Amount to be raised by tax

levy (add Lines 10 and 11) . . 15,468,332 6,845,298 544,943

Section 14. The budget contained in Section 6 for the Department of

Public Welfare shall be carried out with the revenues from taxation provided

from the several tax levies fixed in City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 43,

1974, and the miscellaneous receipts of said fund and with the use of portions

of current balances in said fund.

Section 15. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect beginning

January 1, 1975, after passage by the City-County Council, approval by the

Mayor, (or passage over his veto) of those portions not providing for the

budget or appropriating funds for a constitutional office or officer of the

county of a judicial office or officer not approving or modifying the budget of

an independent corporation, and approval by the Tax Boards as required by

law.

Mr. Cantwell then moved, seconded by Mr. Patterson, to

pass the remaining budget ordinances without any

amendments; the motion failed on a voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 320, 197%. A motion was made and
duly seconded to adopt Proposal No. 320, 1974, as

introduced. After discussion, Mr. Griffith, seconded by

Mr. Cottingham, moved that the board be cleared and

the Council recess for five minutes. The motion carried

on a voice vote.

Mr. Tintera then moved, seconded by Mrs. Miller, to

amend Proposal No. 320, 1974, by reducing the Total to



564 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

One million Five hundred thousand dollars

($1,500,000.00). The motion carried by voice vote.

Proposal No. 320, 1974, passed on the following roll call

vote; viz: 19 Ayes. Mr. Byrum, Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark,

Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer,

Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell,

Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruckel-

shaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and

Mr. West. No Noes. Proposal No. 320, 1974, was retitled

General Resolution No. 9, 1974, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL RESOLUTION NO. 9, 1974

A GENERAL RESOLUTION reviewing and modifying the operation and

maintenance budget and tax levies of the Indianapolis Airport Authority

District of Indianapolis, Indiana, and establishing the appropriations for

the purpose of defraying the expenses and all outstanding claims and

obligations of said Municipal Corporation for the fiscal year beginning

January 1, 1975 and ending December 31, 1975 and fixing a time when
this resolution shall take effect.

INDIANAPOLIS AIRPORT AUTHORITY DISTRICT
BUDGET FOR 1975

WHEREAS, I.C. 1971, 18-4-4-4.5 empowers the City-County Council to

review and modify the operating and maintenance budget and tax levies

of the Indianapolis Airport Authority established pursuant to I.C. 1971,

19-6-2; and

WHEREAS, the City-County Council has reviewed said budget and tax levies

and has determined that the same should be modified as stated herein;

now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. The operating and maintenance budget for the salaries and

expenses of the Indianapolis Airport Authority District of Indianapolis,

Indiana, for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 1975, and ending December

31, 1975, is hereby modified so that only the following sums of money are

approved and appropriated out of the funds herein named and for the purposes

herein specified subject to the laws governing the same. Such sums herein



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 565

appropriated shall be held to include all expenditures authorized to be made
during the year.

Section 2. For said fiscal year, there is hereby appropriated out of the

"General Fund" of said Indianapolis Airport Authority District the sums as

hereinafter appear in this section for the purposes herein named.

BUDGET FOR 1974

INDIANAPOLIS AIRPORT AUTHORITY DISTRICT

1. Services Personal 1,500,000.00

2. Services Contractual 737,643.00

3. Supplies 185,382.00

4. Materials 124,950.00

5. Current Charges 1,581,911.00

6. Current Obligations 1,443,960.00

7. Properties 182,900.00

TOTAL $5,756,746.00

Section 3. For said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the

Indianapolis Airport Authority District "Bond Fund" the following:

BOND FUND

Principal and Interest to be paid. 227,349.00

Section 4. That the foregoing budget shall be carried out with the

revenues from taxation provided from the several tax levies as modified and
fixed in City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 43, 1974, and the miscellaneous

receipts of said funds and with the use of portions of current balances in said

fund.

Section 5. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect beginning

January 1, 1975 after passage by the City-County Council and approval by the

Tax Boards as required by law.

PROPOSAL NO. 321, 1974. After a brief explana-

tion, Mr. Patterson moved, seconded by Mr. Giffin, to

amend Proposal No. 321, 1974, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 321, 1974, be amended as

follows:



566 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

In Section 2, line 10, strike the figures $561,300.00 and insert in lieu

thereof the figures $451,300.00; and

In Section 2, line 13, strike the figures $4,854,130.00 and insert in lieu

thereof the figures $4,754,130.00

JACK PATTERSON
Councilman

The motion carried by voice vote. Proposal No. 321, 1974,

passed on the following roll call vote: viz: 19 Ayes. Mr.

Byrum, Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.

Dowden, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr.

Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson,

Mrs. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr.

Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. 6

Noes. Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Campbell, Mr.

Cantwell, Mr. Hawkins, and Mrs. Noel. Proposal No.

321, 1974, was retitled General Resolution No. 10, 1974,

and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL RESOLUTION NO. 10, 1974

A GENERAL RESOLUTION reviewing and modifying the operating and

maintenance budget and tax levies of the Indianapolis-Marion County

Public Library Board of Marion County, Indiana, and establishing the

appropriations for the purpose of defraying the expenses and all

outstanding claims and obligations of said Library Board for the fiscal

year beginning January 1, 1975, and ending December 31, 1975, and

fixing a time when this resolution shall take effect.

THE INDIANAPOLIS-MARION COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD
BUDGET FOR 1975

WHEREAS, I.C. 1971, 18-4-4-4.5 empowers the City-County Council to

review and modify the operating and maintenance budget and tax levies

of the Indianapolis-Marion County Library Board established pursuant

to I.C. 1971, 20-13-1; and

WHEREAS, the City-County Council has reviewed said budget and tax levies

and has determined that the same should be modified as stated herein;

now, therefore:



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 567

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. The operating and maintenance budget for the expenses of

the Indianapolis-Marion County Public Library Board of Marion County,

Indiana, for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 1975, and ending December
31, 1975, is hereby modified so that only the following sums of money are

approved and appropriated out of the funds herein named and for the purposes

herein specified subject to the laws governing the same. Such sums herein

appropriated shall be held to include all expenditures authorized to be made
during the year.

Section 2. For said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the

Operating Fund: of said Library Board the sums as hereinafter appear in this

section for the purposes herein named.

BUDGET FOR 1975

THE INDIANAPOLIS-MARION COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD

1. Services Personal $2,970,768.00

•2. Services Contractual 488,750.00

3. Supplies 78,750.00

4. Materials 8,880.00

5. Current Charges 451,300.00

6. Current Obligations 50,000.00

7. Properties 695,762.00

TOTAL 4,754,130.00

Section 3. For said fiscal year, there is hereby appropriated out of the

"Bond Fund" the following::

Principal $350,000.00

Interest 110,775.00

TOTAL $460,775.00

Section 4. That the foregoing budget shall be carried out with the

revenues from taxation provided from the several tax levies as modified and

fixed in City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 43, 1974, with the use of portions of

current balances in said funds and the receipts of miscellaneous revenues from

all other sources.

Section 5. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect beginning

January 1, 1975, after passage by the City-County Council and approval by the

Tax Boards as required by law.



568 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

PROPOSAL NO. 322, 197U. After discussion, Pro-

posal No. 322, 1974, passed on the following roll call vote:

viz: 19 ayes. Mr. Byrum, Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell, Mr.

McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruckel-

shaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and

Mr. West, k Noes. Mr. Boyd, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Hawkins,

and Mrs. Noel. Proposal No. 322, 1974, was retitled

General Resolution No. 11, 1974, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL RESOLUTION NO. 11, 1974

A GENERAL RESOLUTION reviewing, modifying and approving the

operating budget of the Capital Improvements Board of Managers of

Marion County, Indiana, and establishing the appropriations for the

purpose of defraying the expenses and all outstanding claims and

obligations of said Board of Managers for the fiscal year beginning

January 1, 1975 and ending December 31, 1975, and fixing a time when
this resolution shall take effect.

THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BOARD OF MANAGERS OF
MARION COUNTY BUDGET FOR 1975

WHEREAS, I.C. 1971, 18-4-17-7 empowers the City-County Council to review,

approve, or reject the operating budget of the Capital Improvements

Board of Managers of Marion County, established pursuant to I.C. 1971,

18-4-17-3; and

WHEREAS, the City-County Council has reviewed said budget and has deter-

mined that the same should be modified as stated herein; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. The operating budget for the expenses of the Capital

Improvements Board of Managers of Marion County, Indiana, for the fiscal

year beginning January 1, 1975, and ending December 31, 1975, is hereby

modified so that only the following sums of money are approved and

appropriated out of the funds herein named and for the purposes herein

specified subject to the laws governing the same. Such sums herein

appropriated shall be held to include all expenditures authorized to be made
during the year.



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 569

Section 2. For said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the

"Capital Improvements Fund" of said Board of Managers the sums as

hereinafter appear in this section for the purposes herein named.

BUDGET FOR 1975

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BOARD OF MANAGERS OF MARION
COUNTY

100 Personal Services $1,016,400.00

200 Contractual Services 487,350.00

300 Supplies 81,000.00

500 Current Charges 262,900.00

700 Properties 171,150.00

TOTAL $2,018,800.00

Section 3. For said fiscal year, there is hereby appropriated out of the

"Bond Fund" the following:

BOND FUND
Principal and Interest to be paid: $1,167,750.00

Section 4. The foregoing budget shall be carried out without any

revenues from property taxation, with the use of portions of current balances

in said funds and the receipts of miscellaneous revenues from all other sources.

Section 5. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect beginning

January 1, 1975, after passage by the City-County Council and approval by the

City-County Council and approval by the Tax Boards as required by law.

PROPOSAL NO. 323, 191% After discussion, Mr.

Patterson moved, seconded by Mr. Giffin, to amend
Proposal No. 323, 1974 as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council proposal No. 323, 1974, be amended as

follows:

In Section 2, under Executive Division, reduce the amount for Current

Obligations to $2,341,802.00 and the total to $3,097,092.00; substitute for

the Marion County General Hospital the following:

"1. Administration 3,161,303.31

2. Dietary 1,623,522.47

3. Housekeeping 1,835,851.22



570 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

4. Plant Operations 2,759,519.32

5. Nursing 6,806,444.63

6. Medical Surgical 8,014,356.69

7. Radiology 1,349,649.32

8. Laboratory 1,925,427.00

9. Garage and Ambulance 1,195,334.26

10. Inter-Division Contractual (3,052,507.00)

TOTAL HOSPITAL DIVISION $25,618,901.22"

and change the Grand Total All Divisions to $38,520,891.22.

JACK PATTERSON
Councilman

The motion carried on a voice vote. Proposal No. 323,

1974, passed on the following roll call vote; viz: 15 Ayes.

Mr. Broderick, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark,

Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Griffith,

Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. SerVaas, and Mr.

Tintera. 11 Noes. Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cant-

well, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Gorham, Mr.

Hawkins, Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Schneider, and

Mr. West. Proposal No. 323, 1974, was retitled General

Resolution No. 12, 1974, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL RESOLUTION NO. 12, 1974

A GENERAL RESOLUTION reviewing and modifying the operating and

maintenance budget and tax levies of the Health and Hospital Corpora-

tion of Marion County, Indiana, and establishing the appropriations for

the purpose of defraying the expenses and all outstanding claims and

obligations of said Municipal Corporation for the fiscal year beginning

January 1, 1975 and ending December 31, 1975 and fixing a time when
this resolution shall take effect.

THE HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION
COUNTY, INDIANA BUDGET FOR 1975

WHEREAS, I.C. 1971, 18-4-4-4.5 empowers the City-County Council to

review and modify the operating and maintenance budget and tax levies



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 571

of the Health and Hospital Corporation of Marion County established

pursuant to I.C. 1971, 16-12-21; and

WHEREAS, the City-County Council has reviewed said budget and tax levies

and has determined that the same should be modified as stated herein;

now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. The operating and maintenance budget for the expenses of

the Health and Hospital Corporation of Marion County, Indiana, and its

departments, divisions, and officials, for the fiscal year beginning January 1,

1975, and ending December 31, 1975, is hereby modified so that only the

following sums of money are approved and appropriated out of the funds

herein named and for the purposes herein specified subject to the laws

governing the same. Such sums herein appropriated shall be held to include

all expenditures authorized to be made during the year.

Section 2. For said fiscal year theres hereby appropriated out of the

"General Fund" of said Health and Hospital Corporation the sums as

hereinafter appear in this section for the purposes named.

EXECUTIVE DIVISION

1. Services Personal $602,540.00

2. Services Contractual 72,000.00

3. Supplies 9,300.00

5. Current Charges 51,450.00

6. Current Obligations 2,341,802.00

7. Properties 20,000.00

TOTAL EXECUTIVE DIVISION 3,097,092.00

DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH

3,734,459.00

490,722.00

98,450.00

180.00

297,409.00

35,555.00

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

7.

Services Personal

Services Contractual

Supplies

Materials

Current Charges

Properties

TOTAL DIVISION OF
PUBLIC HEALTH $4,656,775.00



572 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

DIVISION OF PUBLIC HOSPITALS
MARION COUNTY GENERAL HOSPITAL

3,161,303.31

1,623,522.47

1,835,851.22

2,759,519.32

6,806,444.63

8,014,356.69

1,349,649.32

1,925,427.00

1,195,334.26

(3,052,507.00)

1. Administration
'/ Dietary

3. Housekeeping

4. Plant Operations

5. Nursing

6. Medical Surgical

7. Radiology

8. Laboratory

9. Garage and Ambulance
0. Inter-Division Contractual

TOTAL HOSPITAL DIVISION $25,618,901.22

REGENSTRIEF DIVISION

1. Administration 976,618.00

3. Housekeeping 256,732.00

4. Plant Operations 498,929.00

5. Nursing 899,741.00

6. Medical Surgical 1,573,563.00

7. Radiology 367,540.00

8. Laboratory

TOTAL

575,000.00

$5,148,123.00

GRAND TOTAL ALL DIVISIONS $38,520,891.22

Section 3. That for said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of

the "Bond Retirement Fund" the following:

Principal and Interest $3,073,259.00

Section 4. That the foregoing budget shall be carried out with the

revenues from taxation provided from the several tax levies as modified and

fixed in City-Council General Ordinance No. , 1974, with the use of

portidns of current balances in said funds and the receipts of miscellaneous

revenues from all other sources.

Section 5. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect beginning

January 1, 1975, after passage by the City-County Council and approval by the

Tax Boards as required by law.

PROPOSAL NO. 324, 1971*. After discussion, Mr.



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 573

SerVaas moved, seconded by Mr. Ruckelshaus, to amend
Proposal No. 324, 1974 as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 324, 1974, be amended as

follows:

(a) change the rate in Section 1 to "seventy-five and seven-tenths

cents ($0,757)"

(b) change the rate in Section 3 to "thirty-three and five-tenths

cents ($0,335)"

(c) change the rate in Section 4 to "seventy-six and five tenths

cents ($0,765)"

(d) change the rate in Section 7 to "twenty-one and one tenth cent

($0,211)"

(e) in line 6 of Section 13, change the rate to "twenty-six and two-tenths

cents ($0,262)"

(f) in line 9 of Section 13, correct the figures to read: "($0,044)"

(g) in line 16 of Section 13, correct the first word to read "forty"

(h) in lines 22 and 23 of Section 13, change the rate to "three and five-

tenths cents ($0,035)"

BEURT SERVAAS
Councilman

Mr. West then moved, and was duly seconded, to further

amend Proposal No. 324, 1974, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 324, 1974, be amended as

follows:

(a) In Section 11, line 3, strike the words and figures "one cent ($0.01)"

and insert in lieu thereof the words and figures "one-tenth cent ($0,001);

and

(b) In Section 4, line 3, strike the words and figures "seventy-six and



574 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

five-tenths cents ($0,765)" and insert in lieu thereof the words and figures

"seventy-seven and four-tenths cents ($0,774)."

STEPHEN R. WEST
Councilman

Mr. West's motion failed on the following roll call vote;

viz: 10 Ayes. Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark,

Mr. Elmore, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mrs.

Miller, Mr. Schneider, and Mr. West. 16 Noes. Mr. Boyd,

Mr. Broderick, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cotting-

ham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr.

Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Noel, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. SerVaas, and Mr.

Tintera.

The question was then on Mr. SerVaas' previous motion

to amend. The motion carried on a voice vote.

Proposal No. 324, 1974, passed on the following roll call

vote; viz: 19 Ayes. Mr. Byrum, Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark,

Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer;

Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell,

Mr. McPherson, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr.

Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. 6

Noes. Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Campbell, Mr.

Cantwell, Mr. Hawkins, and Mrs. Noel. Proposal No.

324, 1974 was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 43, 1974, and

reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 43., 1974

A FISCAL ORDINANCE levying taxes and fixing the Rate of Taxation for

the purpose of raising revenue to meet the necessary expenses of

Indianapolis and Marion County Government and its institutions for the

calendar year 1975.



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 575

INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY

TAX LEVIES for 1974

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. For the use and benefit of the County General Fund, there is

hereby levied and assessed in the year 1974, collectible in the year 1975 the

sum, of seventy-five and seven-tenths cents ($0,757) on each hundred dollars

($100.00) of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Marion County,

which taxes, when collected, shall be paid into the County General Fund in the

County Treasury.

Section 2. For the use and benefit of the County Sinking Fund, there is

hereby levied and assessed in the year 1974, collectible in the year 1975, the

sum of Two and seventh-tenths cents ($0,027), on each hundred dollars

($100.00) of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Marion County,

which taxes when collected shall be paid into the County Sinking Fund in the

County Treasury.

Section. 3 For the use and benefit of the County Welfare Fund, there is

hereby levied and assessed in the year 1974, collectible in the year 1975, the

sum of thirty-three and five-tenths cents ($0,335) on each hundred dollars

($100.00) of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Marion County,

which taxes when collected shall be paid into the County Welfare Fund in the

County Treasury.

Section 4. For the use and benefit of the Health and Hospital Fund,

there is hereby levied and assessed, in the year 1974, collectible in the year

1975, the sum of seventy-six and five-tenths cents ($0,765) on each one hundred
dollars ($100.00) of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Marion

County, which taxes when collected, shall be paid to the Health and Hospital

Fund.

Section 5. For the use and benefit of the Health and Hospital Bond

Fund, there is hereby levied and assessed, in the year 1974, collectible in the

year 1975, Eight and seven-tenths cents ($0,087) on each one hundred dollars

($100.00) of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Marion County,

which taxes, when collected, shall be paid to the Health and Hospital Bond
Fund.

Section 6. For the use and benefit of the Airport Authority Bond Fund,

there is hereby levied and assessed, in the year 1974, collectible in the year

1975, the sum of one cent ($0,010) on each one hundred dollars ($100.00) of the

assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Marion County, which taxes,

when collected, shall be paid to the Airport Authority Bond Fund.

Section 7. For the use and benefit of the Indianapolis-Marion County



576 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Public Library Fund, there is hereby levied and assessed or confirmed as may
be required by law on all real estate and improvements and all personal

property subject thereto within the County of Marion, with the exception of

that located within the City of Beech Grove, Indiana, and the Town of

Speedway, Indiana, as assessed and returned for taxation in said County for

the year 1974, collectible in the year 1975, a tax rate of Twenty-one and one-

tenth cents ($0,211) for each one hundred dollars ($100.00) valuation of such

taxable property, which levy is duly authorized by specific law.

Section 8. for the use and benefit of the Indianapolis-Marion County
Public Library Sinking Fund, there is hereby levied and assessed or

confirmed as may be required by law on all real estate and improvements and
all personal property subject thereto within the County of Marion, with the

exception of that located within the City of Beech Grove, Indiana, and the

Town of Speedway, Indiana, as assessed and returned for taxation in said

County for the year 1974, collectible in 1975, a tax rate ofTwo and three-tenths

cents ($0,023) for each one hundred dollars ($100.00) valuation of such taxable

property, which levy is duly authorized by specific law.

Section 9. For the use and benefit of the Property Reassessment Fund,

there is hereby levied and assessed in the year 1974, collectible in the year

1975, the sum of two and two-tenths cents ($0,022.), on each one hundred
dollars ($100.00) of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Marion

County, which taxes, when collected, shall be paid into the Property

Reassessment Fund.

Section 10. For the use and benefit of the County Fair Board Fund,

there is hereby levied and assessed in the year 1974, collectible in the year

1975, the sum of one-tenth cent ($0,001), on each one hundred dollars ($100.00)

of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Marion County, which

taxes, when collected shall be paid into the County Fair Board Fund.

Section 11. For the use and benefit of the Airport Authority Cumulative

Building Fund, there is hereby levied and assessed in the year 1974, collectible

in the year 1975, the sum of one cent ($0.01), on each one hundred dollars

($100.00) of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Marion County,

which taxes when collected shall be paid into the Airport Authority

Cumulative Building Fund.

Section 12. For the use and benefit of the Consolidated-County Fund for

the county-wide functions of the consolidated city, there is hereby levied and

assessed, in the year 1974, collectible in the year 1975, the sum of Fourteen and

five-tenths cents ($0,145) on each one hundred dollars ($100.00) of the assessed

valuation of taxable property of said Marion County, which taxes when
collected, shall be paid into the Consolidated-County Fund.

Section 13. For the use and benefit of the Consolidated City of

Indianapolis, there is hereby levied and assessed, in the year 1974, collectible



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 577

in the year 1975, on the assessed valuation of taxable property of the City of

Indianapolis, a consolidated city or in the applicable special service districts of

special taxing districts thereof, as assessed and returned for taxation in said

City, a tax rate of Twenty-six and two-tenths cents ($0,262) for the Park
General Fund on each one hundred dollars ($100.00) valuation of such special

taxing district taxable property, County Assessed Valuation; four and four-

tenths cents ($0,044) for Park Sinking Fund on each one hundred dollars

($100.00) valuation if such special taxing district taxable property, County

Assessed Valuation; one cent ($0.01) for Redevelopment Fund for each one

hundred dollars ($100.00) valuation of such special taxing district taxable

property; Thirty-nine and eight-tenths cents ($0,398) for Sanitary District

Fund on each one hundred dollars ($100.00 valuation of such special taxing

district taxable property; Forty and four-tenths cents ($0,404) for Sanitary

Singing Fund on each one hundred dollars ($100.00) valuation of such special

taxing district; two and Four-tenths cents ($0,024) for Flood Control Fund on

each one hundred dollars ($100.00) valuation of such special taxing district

taxable property, County Assessed Valuation; Three and six-tenths cents

($0,036) for Flood Control Sinking Fund on each one hundred dollars ($100.00)

valuation on such special taxing district taxable property, County Assessed

Valuation; three and five-tenths ($0,035) for the Transportation Fund on each

one hundred dollars ($100.00) valuation of the Metropolitan Thoroughfare

Special Taxing district property, county assessed valuation; which levies are

duly authorized by specific laws.

Section 14. That the Auditor of Marion County, Indiana, be and he is

hereby ordered and directed to place all such tax levies upon the property tax

duplicate, and the county treasurer of such county, ex-officio city treasurer, be

and he is hereby ordered and direated to collect the levies stated in Sections 12

and 13 for the City of Indianapolis, a consolidated city, and each of said

departments thereof, its special service districts and special taxing districts,

and made due report thereof as provided by law.

Section 15. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect beginning

January 1 , 1975 and after passage by the City-County Council, approval by the

Mayor (or passage over his veto) of those portions not providing for the budget

or appropriation funds for a constitutional office or officer of the county or a

judicial office or officer nor approving or modifying the budget of an

independent corporation, and approval by the Tax Boards as required by law.

PROPOSAL NO. 318, 197U. President Hasbrook

called for a public hearing on Proposal No. 318, 1974.

There being no citizens present to speak for or against

the proposal, Mr. Cottingham moved, seconded by Mr.

McPherson, to pass Proposal No. 318, 1974. The motion



578 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

carred on the following roll call vote; viz: 18 Ayes. Mr.

Byrum, Mr. Caplinger, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.

Dowden, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr.

Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller,

Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas,

Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. 4 Noes. Mr. Boyd, Mr.

Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, and Mr. Hawkins. Proposal No.

318, 1974 was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 44, 1974, and

reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 44, 1974

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1974 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 67, 1973, as

amended) and appropriating the sum of Eleven thousand seven hundred

fifty dollars ($11,750.00) for certain purposes of the Central Law
Library by reducing certain other appropriations of several of the

courts in Marion County.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, the CITY-COUNTY
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1974, as amended, is hereby further amended by

the increases and reductions hereinafter stated to provide for increased costs

of materials for the Central Law Library by transferring funds from several

of the courts in Marion County.

Section 2. The sum of Eleven thousand seven hundred fifty dollars

($11,750.00) be, and the same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as

shown in Section 3 by reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved:

CENTRAL LAW LIBRARY COUNTY GENERAL FUND
50. Capital Outley $11,750.00

TOTAL INCREASES $11,750.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:

MUNICIPAL COURT COUNTY GENERAL FUND
10. Services Personal $2,500.00



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 579

CRIMINAL COURT NO. I

10. Services Personal

CRIMINAL COURT NO. II

10. Services Personal

CRIMINAL COURT NO. Ill

10. Services,Personal

CRIMINAL COURT NO. IV.

50. Capital Outlay

SUPERIOR COURT NO. 3

10. Services Personal

SUPERIOR COURT NO. 4

10. Services Personal

SUPERIOR COURT NO. 5

10. Services Personal

SUPERIOR COURT NO. 6

10. Services Personal

SUPERIOR COURT NO. 7

21. Services Contractual

50. Capital Outlay

22. Supplies

TOTAL

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$1,000.00

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$1,000.00

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$2,000.00

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$1,000.00

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
500.00

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$2,000.00

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$500.00

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$1,000.00

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$40.00

75.00

135.00

$11,750.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and

after adoption, following public hearing and approval by the State Board of

Tax Commissioners.

PROPOSAL NO. 319, 197k. President Hasbrook

called for a public hearing on Proposal No. 319, 1974.

There being no citizens present to speak for or against

the proposal, Mr. Clark gave a brief explanation of the

proposal. Proposal No. 319, 1974, passed on the follow-

ing roll call vote; viz: 18 Ayes. Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick,

Mr. Byrum, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Cap-

linger, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell, Mrs.

Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr.



580 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

West, k Noes. Mr. Dowden, Mr. McPherson, Mrs.

Miller, and Mr. Schneider. Proposal No. 319, 1974, was
retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 45, 1974, and reads as

follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 45, 1974

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1974 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 67, 1973, as

amended), appropriating the sum of Two Hundred twenty-nine thou-

sand one hundred thirty-nine dollars ($229,139.00) for certain purposes

of the Division of Manpower by reducing certain other appropriations

for that division, and appropriating the sum of Four million one

hundred forty-six thousand forty-eight dollars in the "Manpower
Federal Programs Fund (herein created)" for comprehensive employ-

ment and training act of 1973 programs of the Division of Manpower by

appropriating the anticipated and unappropriated revenues from such

federal programs.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section. 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, the CITY-COUNTY
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1974, as amended, is hereby further amended by

the Increases and reductions hereinafter stated to provide for the reorganiza-

tion of the Division of Manpower of the Department of Administration,

necessitated by the reassignment of the responsibilities of such Division to

the Department of Administration and by reasons of the changes of the

programs necessitated as a result of the adoption of the Comprehensive

Employment and Training, Act of 1973.

Section 2. The City-County Annual Budget for 1974, specifically

Section 4 of Fiscal Ordinance No. 67, 1973, as amended, be and is hereby

further amended by adding in the first sentence thereof, an additional fund

to be known as "Manpower Federal Programs Fund" and by transferring the

section relating to Metropolitan Manpower Commission to the Department of

Administration and changing the nomenclature to reflect that the Depart-

ment is the Manpower Division.

Section 3. The sum of Two hundred twenty-nine thousand one hundred

thirty-nine dollars ($229,139.00) be, and the same is hereby, appropriated for

the purposes as shown in Section 4 by reducing the appropriations as shown

in Section 5.



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 581

Section 4. The following additional appropriations are hereby ap-

proved:

Department of Administration Metropolitan Manpower
Division of Manpower Commission Fund

10. Services Personal $229,139.00

TOTAL INCREASES $229,139.00

Section 5. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:

Department of Administration Metropolitan Manpower
Division of Manpower Commission Fund

21. Services Contractual $229,139.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $229,139.00

Section 6. The sum of Four million one hundred forty-six thousand

forty-eight dollars be, and the same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes

as shown in Section 7, by reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 8.

Section 7. The following additional appropriations are hereby ap-

proved:

Department of Administration Manpower Federal
Division of Manpower Programs Fund
Comprehensive Employment & Training

$2,468,208.00

1,595,224.00

24,378.00

28,022.00

22,241.00

7,975.00

10. Services Personal

21. Services Contractual

22. Supplies

24. Current Charges

25. Current Obligations

50. Properties

TOTAL INCREASES $4,146,048.00

Section 8. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:



582 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Manpower Federal

Programs Fund
Unappropriated Manpower Federal

Programs Fund $4,146,048.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $4,146,048.00

Section 9. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and
after adoption, following public hearing, approval by the Mayor, and
approval by the State Board of Tax Commissioners.

FINAL ADOPTION

PROPOSAL NO. 167, 197A. After a brief explana-

tion, Mr. Gorham moved, seconded by Mr. Tintera, to

strike Proposal No. 167, 1974; the motion carried by

unanimous voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 290, 197U. After brief explanation,

Mr. Cottingham moved, seconded by Mr. McPherson, to

strike Proposal No. 290, 1974; the motion carried by

unanimous voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 299, 300, 301, 302, 303, 301+, 310,

311, 312, 313, 3U, 315, and 316, 1974. Mr. Byrum
moved, seconded by Mr. Giffin, to amend Proposal No.

310, 1974, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that Proposal No. 310, 1975, be amended as follows:

In Section 1, Line 13, strike the words "Roberta Road" and insert in lieu

thereof the words "Roberts Road".

WILLIAM K. BYRUM
Councilman

The motion carried by unanimous voice vote. Mr.



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 583

Byrum then moved, seconded by Mr. Giffin, to consider

Proposal Nos. 299, 300, 301, 302, 303, 304, 310, 311, 312,

313, 314, 315, and 316 at one time; the motion carried by

unanimous voice vote.

The proposals passed on the following roll call vote; viz:

21 Ayes. Mr. Broderick, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Campbell, Mr.

Caplinger, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Elmore,

Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook,

Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs.

Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Schneider, Mr.

SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. No Noes.

Proposal Nos. 299, 300, 301, 302, 303, 304, 310, 311, 312,

313, 314, 315 and 316. 1974 were retitled General

Ordinance Nos. 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66
f 67, 68,

69, and 70, 1974, respectively, and read as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 58, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code, 1951 of

the City of Indianapolis, Indiana as amended, and more particularly

TITLE 4-TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 7, and SECTION 709 thereof,

VEHICLES MUST STOP BEFORE ENTERING PREFERENTIAL
STREETS establishing regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a

time when the same shall take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 7, Section 709 thereof, VEHICLES MUST
STOP BEFORE ENTERING PREFERENTIAL STREETS be, and the

same is hereby amended by the ADDITION of the following, to wit:

Preferential Stop

Edgewood Avenue Lida Lane

Greta Drive Fenton Avenue
Franklin Road Greta Drive

Preferential Yield

Harbison Avenue Lida Lane



584 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as provided

in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from and after

its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and compliance with all

laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 59, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE'further amending the Municipal Code, 1951 of

the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more particularly

TITLE 4-TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 7, and SECTION 709 thereof,

VEHICLES MUST STOP BEFORE ENTERING PREFERENTIAL
STREETS, establishing regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a

time when the same shall take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 7, Section 709 thereof, VEHICLES MUST
STOP BEFORE ENTERING PREFERENTIAL STREETS be, and the

same is hereby amended by the ADDITION of the following, to wit:

PREFERENTIAL STOP
Tansel Road Black Hawk Lane
Tansel Road Log Run Drive, South

Tansel Road Log Run Drive, North

Log Run Drive, South Springfield Overlook

Log Run Drive, North Pigeon Creek Lane
Log Run Drive, North New Salem Overlook

Log Run Drive, North Knob Creek Overlook

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as provided

in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from and after

its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and compliance with all

laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 60, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code, 1951 of

the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more particularly

TITLE 4-TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 8, and SECTION 812 thereof,

PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES ON CERTAIN STREETS,
establishing regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time when

the same shall take effect.



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 585

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 8, Section 812 thereof, PARKING PRO-
HIBITED AT ALL TIMES ON CERTAIN STREETS be, and the same is

hereby amended by the ADDITION of the following, to wit:

STREET SIDE FROM TO
Tobey Drive Both 30th Street South Ending

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as provided

in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from and after

its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and compliance with all

laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 61, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code, 1951

of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more parti-

cularly TITLE 4-TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 13, and SECTION
1303. (2) thereof, TRUCKS ON CERTAIN ROADS RESTRICTED (2)

TRUCKS PROHIBITED ... in excess of 10,000 pounds . . . establishing

regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall

take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 13, Section 1303. (2) thereof, TRUCKS ON
CERTAIN ROADS RESTRICTED (2) TRUCKS PROHIBITED ... in

execess of 10,000 pounds ... be, and the same is hereby amended by the

ADDITION of the following to wit:

Old steel bridge on Westfield Boulevard over the White River overflow, 350

feet North of 72nd Street.

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as provided

in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from and after

its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and compliance with all

laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 62, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending to Municipal Code, 1951 of



586 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more particularly

TITLE 4-TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 4, and SECTION 403 thereof,

ALTERATION OF PRIMA FACIE SPEED LIMITS, establishing

regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall

take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 4, Section 403 thereof, ALTERATION OF
PRIME FACIE SPEED LIMITS be, and the same is hereby amended by the

ADDITION of the following, to wit:

Street From To Speed
New Augusta Road 72nd Street 79th Street 40 mph

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as provided

in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from and after

its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and compliance with all

laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 63, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code, 1951

of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more particularly

TITLE 4-TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 7, and SECTION 709 thereof,

VEHICLES MUST STOP BEFORE ENTERING PREFERENTIAL
STREETS, establishing regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a

time when the same shall take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 7, Section 709 thereof, VEHICLES MUST
STOP BEFORE ENTERING PREFERENTIAL STREETS be, and the

same is hereby amended by the ADDITION of the following, to wit:

Preferential Stop

Allisonville Road 86th Street

Section 2. This amendmant shall be subject to the penalties as provided

in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from and after

its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and compliance with all

laws pertaining thereto.



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 587

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 64, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code, 1951

of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more parti-

cularly TITLE 4-TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 7, and SECTION 709

thereof, VEHICLES MUST STOP BEFORE ENTERING PREFER-
ENTIAL STREETS., establishing regulations, providing penalties, and

fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 7, Section 709. thereof, VEHICLES MUST
STOP BEFORE ENTERING PREFERENTIAL STREETS be, and the

same is hereby amended by the ADDITION of the following, to wit:

Preferential Stop

Roberts Road Brill Street

Meridian Street Elbert Street

Meridian Street Roberts Road
Meridian Street Bixler Road
Bixler Road Brill Street

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as provided

in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from and after

its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and compliance with all

laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 65, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code, 1951

of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more particu-

larly TITLE 4-TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 7, and SECTION 709

thereof, VEHICLES MUST STOP BEFORE ENTERING PREFER-
ENTIAL STREETS., establishing regulations, providing penalties, and

fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 7, Section 709 thereof, VEHICLES MUST
STOP BEFORE ENTERING PREFERENTIAL STREETS be, and the

same is hereby amended by the ADDITION of the following, to wit:

Preferential Stop

Boehning Street Ivanhoe Street



588 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Routiers Avenue Ivanhoe Street

Gibson Avenue Ivanhoe Street

Fenton Avenue Ivanhoe Street

Bonna Avenue Routiers Avenue

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as provided

in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from and after

its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and compliance with all

laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 66, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code, 1951
of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more particu-

larly TITLE 4-TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 13, and SECTION 1303,

thereof, TRUCKS ON CERTAIN ROADS RESTRICTED. (3) Trucks,

prohibited ... in excess of 20,000 pounds . . . establishing regulations,

providing penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 13, Section 1303 thereof, TRUCKS ON
CERTAIN ROADS RESTRICTED. (3) Trucks prohibited ... in excess of

20,000 pounds ... be, and the same is hereby amended by the ADDITION of

the following, to wit:

Street From To
Maywood Road Gimber St. & Tibbs Ave. 1000 east of Arnolda Ave.

Southern Avenue Tibbs Avenue Centennial Street

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as provided

in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from and after

its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and compliance with all

laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 67, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code, 1951
of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more particu-

larly TITLE 4-TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 7, and SECTION 709

thereof, VEHICLES MUST STOP BEFORE ENTERING PREFER-



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 589

ENTIAL STREETS., establishing regulations, providing penalties, and

fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 7, Section 709 thereof, VEHICLES MUST
STOP BEFORE ENTERING PREFERENTIAL STREETS be, and the

same is hereby amended by the ADDITION of the following, to wit:

Preferential Stop

Margaret Avenue Tesh Drive

Sherman Avenue Margaret Avenue
Sherman Avenue Woodcliff Drive

Southern Avenue Beechcrest Drive

Woodcliff Drive Margaret Avenue
Woodcliff Drive Tesh Drive

Preferential Yield

Tesh Drive Tesh Place

Beechcrest Drive Beechcrest Court

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as provided

in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from and after

its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and compliance with all

laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 68, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code, 1951

of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more particu-

larly TITLE 4-TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 7, and SECTION 709

thereof, VEHICLES MUST STOP BEFORE ENTERING PREFER-
ENTIAL STREETS., establishing regulations, providing penalties,

and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 7, Section 709, thereof, VEHICLES MUST
STOP BEFORE ENTERING PREFERENTIAL STREETS be, and the

same is hereby amended by the ADDITION of the following, to wit:

Preferential Stop

46th Street Yinewood Avenue
Vinewood Avenue Dabnev Drive



590 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

Vinewood Avenue Wixshire Drive

Vinewood Avenue Walsham Way
Vinewood Avenue Ipswich Court

Preferential Yield

Vinewood Avenue Bolford Court

Vinewood Avenue Wixson Court

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as provided

in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from and after

its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and compliance with all

laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 69, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code, 1951

of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more particu-

larly TITLE 4-TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 7, and SECTIONS 709

and 711. thereof, establishing several preferential streets, a four way
stop, uniform controls within the area, establishing regulations, pro-

viding penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 7, Section 709, thereof, VEHICLES MUST
STOP BEFORE ENTERING PREFERENTIAL STREETS be, and the

same is hereby amended by the ADDITION of the following, to wit:

Preferential Stop

66th Street Tremont Street

66th Street Knollton Road

66th Street Bettcher Avenue
65th Street Tremont Street

Coil Street Tremont Street

Coil Street Knollton Road

Riviera Street Knollton Road
Riviera Street Bettcher Avenue
63rd Street Knollton Road

Bettcher avenue 65th Place

Coburn Avenue Horizon Lane

Coburn Avenue Mayfair Street

64th Street Knollton Road
64th Street Bettcher Avenue
64th Street Coburn Avenue



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 591

Coburn Avenue Kenruth Drive

Coburn Avenue Riviera Street

Coburn Avenue 63rd Street

Coburn Avenue Sanwela Drive

Coburn Avenue 63rd Street

63rd Street Bettcher Avenue
Grandview Drive 65th Place

Grandview Drive Horizon Lane
Grandview Drive Kenruth Drive

Grandview Drive 63rd Street

Grandview Drive Sanwela Drive

Grandview Drive 62nd Street

Preferential Yield

Horizon Lane Scenic Court

Horizon Lane Horizon Court

Section 2. Title 4, Chapter 7, Section 709. thereof, VEHICLES MUST
STOP BEFORE ENTERING PREFERENTIAL STREETS be, and the

same is hereby amended by the DELETION of the following, to wit:

Preferential Stop

63rd Street Coburn Avenue

Section 3. Title 4, Chapter 7, Section 711. thereof, STOPPING AT
CERTAIN INTERSECTIONS. "Four-way stops" be, and the same is hereby

amended by the ADDITION of the following, to wit:

Intersection Grandview Drive & 64th Street

Section 4. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as provided

in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 5. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from and after

its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and compliance with all

laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 70, 1974

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code, 1951

of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more particu-

larly TITLE 4-TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTERS 4 & 8, and SECTIONS
thereof, assigning parking and speed limit controls in compliance with

design and in anticipation of completion of construction, establishing

regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall

take effect.



592 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 4, Section 403 thereof, ALTERNATION OF
PRIMA FACIE SPEED LIMITS be, and the same is hereby amended by the

ADDITION of the following, to wit:

Street From To Speed
Raymond Street Shelby Street Southeastern 'Ave. 40 mph

Section 2. Title 4, Chapter 8, Section 812. , thereof, PARKING PRO-
HIBITED ArALL TIMES ON CERTAIN STREETS be, and the same is

hereby amended by the ADDITION of the following, to wit:

Street Side From To
Raymond Street Both Shelby Street Southeastern Ave.

Section 3. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as provided

in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code, 1951 of the City of

Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 4. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from and after

its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and compliance with all

laws pertaining thereto.

PROPOSAL NO. 317, 1971*. After brief discussion,

Proposal No. 317, 1974, passed on the following roll call

vote; viz: 16 Ayes. Mr. Byrum, Mr. Caplinger, Mr.

Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr.

Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson,

Mrs. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Schneider, Mr. Ser-

Vaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. 3 Noes. Mr. Boyd, Mr.

Cantwell, and Mrs. Noel. Proposal No. 317, 1974, was
retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 46, 1974, and reads as

follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 46, 1974

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL BUD-
GET FOR 1974 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 67, 1973, as

amended) and appropriating the sum of Three thousand five hundred

dollars ($3,500.00) for certain purposes of the Prosecuting Attorney by

reducing other appropriations for the Prosecuting Attorney.



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, the CITY-COUNTY
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1974, as amended, is hereby further amended by

the Increases and reductions hereinafter stated to provide for the increased

cost of transportation and extradition of fugitives by reducing appropria-

tions for the Prosecuting Attorney.

Section 2. The sum of Three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500.00)

be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section

3 by reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved:

Prosecuting Attorney County General Fund
24. Current Charges- $3,500.00

TOTAL INCREASES $3,500.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the follow-

ing reductions:

Prosecuting Attorney County General Fund
10. Personal Services $1,500.00

21. Services Contractual 2,000.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $3,500.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and

after adoption.

PROPOSAL NO. 222, 197b. After brief explanation,

it was moved and duly seconded that Proposal No. 222,

1974, be held until further notice; the motion carried

unanimously.

PROPOSAL NOS. 327-38%, 197b. No action was
taken on Proposal Nos. 327-334, 1974, which were
retitled Rezoning Ordinance Nos. 140-147, 1974, and
read as follows:



594 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

R.O. #140, 1974-74-Z-53A

DECATUR TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #19, 6450

WEST HANNA AVENUE, INDIANAPOLIS

Thomas & Rosemary Stanesa by John G. Tinder, Attorney, 808 First

Federal Building request rezoning of 30.00 acres, being in A-2 district,

to I-2-S classification to permit warehousing and distribution opera-

tions.

R.O. #141, 1974-74-Z-53B

DECATUR TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #19, 6350

WEST HANNA AVENUE, INDIANAPOLIS

Thomas & Rosemary Stanesa by John G. Tinder, Attorney, 808 First

Federal Building request rezoning of 10.00 acres, being in A-2 district,

to C-l classification to permit offices for professional and business use.

R.O. #142, 1974-74-Z-95

WARREN TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #12, 5846

EAST 16TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS

William Sohn & Foster Reed by David Jester, Attorney, 911 East 86th

Street, request rezoning of 0.76 acre, being in D-5 district, to C-l

classification to provide for an office building.

R.O. #143, 1974—74-Z-114

CENTER TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #9, 1251 WEST
16TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS

Fred Dorman by Bamberger & Feibleman, Attorneys, 500 Union

Federal Bldg. requests rezoning of 0.80 acre, being in I-2-U district, to

C-7 classification to provide for auto and truck transmission repair and

truck sales.

R.O. #144, 1974-74-Z-133

FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #13, 5930

CHURCHMAN AVENUE, BEECH GROVE, INDIANA

Ronald L. Bailey & K & B Electric Co., 306 Main Street, Beech Grove,

Indiana requests rezoning of 1.66 acres, being in A-2 district, to I-3-S

classification to provide for the construction of a warehouse.

R.O. #145, 1974-74-Z-136

WARREN TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #13, 11234

EAST WASHINGTON STREET, INDIANAPOLIS



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 595

Norgen Construction Company by James W. Beatty, Attorney, 500

Union Federal Building requests of 0.37 acre, being in D-5 district, to C-

3 classification to provide for retail commercial use.

R.O. #146, 1974—74-Z-137

CENTER TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #11, 1401

WEST SOTH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS

Stanray Corporation by James P. Frey, by Michael B. Cracraft,

Attorney, One Indiana Square #1900 requests rezoning of 12.70 acres,

being in D-5, C-3, C-7 and I-2-U districts, to C-7 classification to provide

for covered and open lumber storage and lumber vard.

R.0 #147. 1974—74-7-138

WAYNE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #19, 437

SOUTH HIGH SCHOOL ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS

Stanley D. & Judith A. Snider and Bethel Faith Temple Pentecostal

Church of God by Richard L. Brown, Attorney, 156 East Market Street

requests rezoning of 2.73 acres, being in D-3 district, to SU-1

classification to provide for a church.

PROPOSAL NOS. S38-3U, 1971*. No action was

taken on Proposal Nos. 338-344, 1974, which were

retitled Rezoning Ordinance Nos. 148-154, 1974, and

read as follows:

R.O. #148, 1974—74-Z-128

FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #24, 5761-

5763 SHELBYVILLE ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS

Henry Beisinger and Vera K. Beisinger by Indianapolis Power & Light

Company, Agent by Marcus E. Woods, Secretary, requests rezoning of

27.00 acres, being in A-2 district, to SU-18 classification to provide for

an electrical substation.

R.O. #149, 1974—74-Z-129

LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #3, 8611
EAST 86TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS

Northwest Development Co., Inc. by Philip A. Nicely, Attorney, 1100
First Federal Building requests rezoning of 59.93 acres, being in D-l
district, to D-2 classification to provide for residential use by platting.



596 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

R.O. #150, 1974-74-Z-131

WARREN TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #13, 9460

EAST WASHINGTON STREET, INDIANAPOLIS

Floyd Shockley and Mary Shockley by J. W. Allan by Raymond Good,

Attorney, 5972 Madison Avenue request rezoning of 1.25 acres, being in

D-2 district, to C-3 classification to provide for a restaurant.

R.O. #151, 1974-74-Z-140A

WAYNE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #19, WEIR
COOK AIRPORT, INDIANAPOLIS

Weir Cook Airport Authority by Metropolitan Development Com-
mission, Division of Planning and Zoning by F. Ross Vogelgesang,

Administrator, 2041 City-County Building, requests rezoning of a tract

of land, as per map on file, being in A-2 and D-4 districts, to "A"

classification to permit airport related use.

R.O. #152, 1974-74-Z-144B

WAYNE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #19, 5252

WEST TROY AVENUE, INDIANAPOLIS

Tom G. & Patricia R. Kiritsis by Paul G. Roland, Attorney, 129 East

Market Street requests rezoning of 34.39 acres, being in A-2 district, to

D-ll classification for a mobile home park.

R.O. #153, 1974—74-Z-145

WAYNE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #18, 1701

SOUTH LYNHURST DRIVE, INDIANAPOLIS

Mar Properties, Inc. by William F. LeMond, Attorney, 412 Union

Federal Building requests rezoning of 0.70 acres, being in C-3 and D-5

districts, to C-3 classification to provide for a Village Pantry Market

with self-service gasoline sales.

R.O. #154, 1974—74-Z-164

WAYNE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #19, 5720

FORTUNE CIRCLE, INDIANAPOLIS

Edmund W. Martin & Paul W. Stewart d/b/a Motel Associates by

Walter E. Wolf, Jr., Attorney, One Indiana Square #2130 request

rezoning of 9.71 acres, being in I-3-S district, to C-2 classification to

permit a motel, restaurant and office building.

PROPOSAL NOS. 31+8-350, 197b. No action was



September 9, 1974] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 597

taken on Proposal Nos. 348-350, 1974, which were

retitled Rezoning Ordinance Nos. 155-157, 1974 and

read as follows:

R.O. #155, 1974—74-Z-134

WAYNE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #1, 3731

GUION ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS

Edward R. Off, Alen J. Bier by Stephen A. Backer, Attorney, 1350

Consolidated Building request rezoning of 1.46 acres, being in D-6 II

district, to C-l classification to provide for a medical building.

R.O. #156, 1974—74-Z-146

WAYNE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #1, 5572 WEST
TENTH ST., INDIANAPOLIS

Gene B. Glick, Inc. by James W. Beatty, Attorney, 500 Union Federal

Building requests rezoning of 1.12 acres, being in D-7 district, to C-l

classification to provide for a professional office building.

R.O. #157, 1974-74-Z-148

FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #24, 7000

BLOOMFIELD DRIVE, INDIANAPOLIS

Henry S. & Alma M. Bond, 6849 Mimosa Lane request rezoning of 37.18

acres, being in A-2 district, to D-2 classification to provide for

residential use by platting.

ADJOURNMENT
Upon motion by Mr. Gilmer, seconded by Mr.

Griffith, the meeting adjourned at 12:05 a.m.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a

full, true, and complete record of the proceedings of the

City County Council of Indianapolis-Marion County,

held on the 9th day of September, 1974.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed

our signatures and caused the Seal of the City of

Indianapolis to be affixed.



598 Journal of City-County Council [Special Meeting

^jfc^-^jM^^

ATTEST: PRESIDENT

VL&S&4&

(SEAL) Clerk of the City-County Council


